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INTRODUCTION

The overall appropriations provided to the EconomicCommission for Africa

(ECA) for the biennium 1986/1987 at the 40th session of the General Assembly stood at

the level of $U853,508,0000 These resources were sUbseql,l~\ltlyrevised by the 41st session

of the General Assembly and ECA was appropriated an amount of $U851,018,500. Allotments

so far received amounted to $U344,725,0000 ECA incurred all expenditure of $U532,705,400

as of the end of June 1987 which represented a rate of 64%.

2. The breakdown of the above figures is provided below by Section:

TABLE I

OVERALL ECA APPROPRIATIONS 1986-1987

SECTIONS

ORIGINAL
ApproprUltlOns

1986/1987

REVISED
Appt'opMa:"tlons

1986/1987

T,OTAL
Allotments ,,' Expeilditures

as at June 1987
31 Deco 1987 18 months

Percentage
of expense

4/2

13 Economic
Commission
for Africa 48,156,300 46,063,300 3t3,653,700 29,682,800 64.43

09 'fransriational
Corporations 547,200 525,000 394,500 140,500 26.76

24 Regional Programme
of Technical
cooperation 3,452,000 3,106,400 3,361,700 2,103,000 67.69

28 Translators' &
Language
Training Prog. 178,01Hl 159,300 151,200 ll4,100 71.62

32 Major Mainto &.
Alterations 1,164,400 1,164,500 1,164,500 685,000 57.10

53,508,000 51,018,500 44,725,600 32,705,4110 64.10

In addition $US19,9B2,200 from extrabudgetary would be spenh' This figure compares

with the original estimates which stooo at $US20,479,200. Therefore thkre will be a

small shortfall on the original estimates of $U3497,000 representing 24%.
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I. REGULAR BUDGET RE80URCES: Section 13 ~

3. The main bUdget ofECA is provided for under Section 13 as shown i~ Ta6ie

I. A total. of$U846,063,300 was appropriated by the General Assembly for this

biennium and allotments amounting to $U839,653,700 have so far been issued;

4. The details of expenditure in relation to allotments and appropriations are

provided below by Object Code:

ESTABLISHED POSTS - 010

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments Received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (Ill months)

Projected expenditures I July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projectd Expenditures 1986/1987

Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations

In~rease/Decreaseover allotments

24,777,100

21,919,800

16,756,400

5,693,100

. ~2,44!J,500

(2,327,600)

529,700

-- ..~ .

5. As a result of the vacancy situation and the freeze, EC/" will be able to remain

with a balance of $U82,327,588 over the revised appropriations. This balance could

have slightly been higher if the standard costs had not been lower than the salaries,
actually paid for categories of professional staff- D.2, D.I, P.5,P.3 and P.2.

6. The total allotment should now be $U822,449,500 instead of $U821,919,800.

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR MEETINGS - 020

Re~ised Appropriations 1986/1987

Totlll Allotments Received ISB6/19!!7

TotalExpenditures 30 June 1987 (Ill months)

Projected Expenditure 1 July-31 Dec.lll87

TQta! Projected Expenditure 1986/1987

Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

831,500

603,000

523,400

79,600

603,000

2211,500
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7. ECA will remain with a balance of $U8228,500

and the allotment of $US603,000 wip be fully utilized.

GENERAL TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE - 030 .

on the revised appropriations

Revised ApproEJriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments Received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months)

Projected Expenditures July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1980/1987

Inc~ease/(Decrease)over appropriations

increase/Decrease over allotments

000,700

448,HlO

402,800
r:..' .

45,300

448,100

152,600

8. ECA will be able to live within the allotment of $U5448,100 and consequently

rea~ise a balance of $USl52,600 in comparison with the r"1vised appropr~atioI!s.
, . '- . _. .,~.

",-,', ,.
CONSULTANCY

Revised Appropriation 1986/1987

Total Allotments received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months)

Projected Expenditures lst July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

Increase/(Oecti~~se)·over' llPpropfiations

rncr~ase/i:letreils~(6ver·~liofITH~rits

387,700

220,400

59,200

131,200

190,400

(197,300)

(30,000)
_C;.',

...

•
9. Although, there existed Ii large balance as of the end of June 1987, amounting

to $U801,200 most of it is already committed because contracts for consultants

amounting to $USl31,20lJ are ready to be issued. ECA will therefore expect to

realise a saving of $US30,OOO over allotments and thus remai!] with a balance. of

$USl97,30G against the revised appropriations of $U8387,700.
; .:

.:','-;. ,;
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OVERTIME - 050

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments Received 1986/1987

Total Expenditure 30 June 1987 (I8 months)

Projected Expenditures IJuly-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/HlB7

Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

·126,100

88,200

48,700

39,500

88,200

(37,900)

10. Allotments of $U888,200 will be adequate and abalance of $U837,900 against.

the appropriations will be realised•.

AD HOC EXPERT GROUP MTG8 - 060

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments Received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (I8 months)

Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

... 90,700·

60,700

12,800

16,900

29,700

(61,000)

(31,000)

ll. Due to the vacancy situation two ad hoc group expert meetings could not take

place because no staff was available to prepare the necessary papers. This will

result into a saving of $U831,000 against the allotments and an overall balance

of $U561,000 on the appropriations of $US90,700.

TEMPORARY POSTS - 070

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments Received 1988/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (I8 months)

Projected Expenditure 1985/1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1!187

Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

299,600

273,400

50,000

50,000

(249,600)

(223,400)
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12. l\. temporary post was approved by the General Assembly for Executive Direction

and Management Programme. No staff has yet been recruited against this object

of expenditures, although advertisments have taken place. Th~~~fore, only $U$50,000

have been prOVided for the balance of this year.

COMMON STAFF COSTS - 100

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months)

Proje!;led .Expenditures 1 Ju1y".31 Dec. 1987

Totll1 Rrojected Expenditures 1Y8S/1SB7

Lncreas,e/{DElc.rease)·Qverappropriations

In~re/l.se/De.crease (lver allotments

13,058,600

1l,325,400

8,384,500

3,209,200

ll,519;000

(l,539~6bO)

193,600

13. Resources allocated for this object code were on a lower side given the trend

of expenditures over the past 18 monthS. Therefore, increase in allotments amounting

to $US193,600 wiUbe required. However, due to recruitment freeze, a balan1ce

of $US1, 53!l,600 will realised on the revised appropriations.

REJ>RESENTASION ALLOWANCE -ll3

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 {I8 months}

Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

9,200 .....

4,600./

3,20Q<.­

1,400 J

4,600

(4,600)

14. ECA shoUld be able to live within the allotment and therefore a balance of

$U84,600 will be realised at the end of the biennium on the appropriations.
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TRAVEL TO MEETINGS - 220

Revised Appropiratlons 1986/1987

Totai Allotment received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months)

Projected Expenditures 1July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

Incl'ease/(Decrease) over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotment

438,800

353,800

248,700

66,100

315,300

(123,500)

(38,500)

15. As a result of reduced activities, owing to high vacancy rate aggravated by

the freeze on recruitment, a number of meetings did not take place and thus resulting

in a saving of $U338,500 against the allotments. However, when the General

Assembly directed the secretaryGeneral to organise a speciaFsession of the <Jeneral

Assembly on African Economic Crisis, no resources were prOVided to ECA for the

collection of data, preparation of the documents and servicing of the meetings.

It is therefore proposed that this saving be utilized to off set the deficit 'which'
,--.. " ,,', - '.

was incurred in connexion with the data collection. This· proposal if approved

will leave this ~bject of' expenditure with a balance of $U8123,500 over the

appropriations.

OTHER OFFICiAL TRAVEL - 240

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments received 1936/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months)

Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

986,400

598,000

416,900

213,HlO

634,000 .

(352,400)

36,000
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16. The requirements for this object of expenditure was controlled within the

allocation provided by the Secretary-General. Nevertheless, the additional out

put for preparing papers for the .Special General Assembly meeting as already

indicated in paragraph 12 necessitated the collection of data which caused an over

expenditure against the allotments under Executive Direction and Management

by $US75,000 reported at page II of the first Performance Report. It is therefore,

proposed that this deficit should be partly off set by savings against the object

of expenditure on travel for meetings.

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - 300 ~-\
Revised Appropriations 19116/1987 \~)
Total Allotment received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (Ill months)

Projected Expenditures I July-31 Dec.1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations

lnctease/Decrease allotments

79,700

79,700

7,500

72,200

79,700

17. Although, the amount shown against this obj,ect of expenditure, is only $US7,500

the whole allocation of ($US'19,700) has already been spent. The expenditure had

been debited by error against Code 330 contracts for external tranSlati~

necessary action is being taken to correct this situation. In order to avoid this-~

type of error, it will be necessary in the future that allotments are made for specific
Objects of expenditure.

CONTRACTS, EXT. TRANSL. - 330

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (I8 months)

Projected Expenditures I July-31 Dec.1987

Total Projected Expenditures 198611987

Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

lll,700

18,70,0

69,100

(50,400)

18,700
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180 The accounts show an over expenaiture of ($U850,400) because of the reasons

indicated at pa.ragraph 14. This over expenditure is chargeable against contractual

services vote and action is being taken to correct the entries•. The expenditures

will be witl1in the allotments and appropriationsindicated above.

EXTERNAL PlUNTING '- 340

Revised Appropriations 1986/l!l87

Total Allotment received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1937 (lll months)

Projected Expenditures 1 JlJIly-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/H187

Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

84,700

72,31W

10,000

62,300

72,300

(12,400)

19. $U81O,000 had been spent at the end of June but contracts which are being

prepared for the external printing of a number of documents such as statistical

year book 1984, foreign exchange trade statistics will exhaust the allocation of

$US72,300. The balance to be realised will therefore be $USl2,4110 as compared

with appropriations.

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES - 400

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotment received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 311 June 1987 (18 months)

Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec.1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

20B,400

208,400

( 5,5(0)

213,!llHI

208,400
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20. The General Operating expenses is a bUdget line which finance the requirements

of the MULPOC Offic~s under tile 400 series. The actual costs being incurred

by the MULPOC Offices are much higher than the allotments being provided. - It

is forl-his reason th~t EeA: has persistantly been requesting for increase in these

rellSourc~s' as the 9.110cation of $US208,400 is still- unrealistic. Certain services

such as maintenance of equipment, premises suffer. because of'Iilllited resources.

RENTAL, MAINT~NANCE1PREIVUSES - 410

Revised APpropriatl'ons l!J6/1987 440,100

Total Allotment rece~~1986/1987 410,100

Total Expenditures 3 June 1937 (13 months) 233,800

Projected Expendit os ~JUlY-31 Dec. 1987 176,300

Total Projected fl pendit~es1986/1987 410,100

1ncrease/(Decre, e)over a~prOpriationS (30,000)'

Increase/Dec;ase over allrtments

21. The expenditure of $US233;800 as of the end of June looks to be on the lower

side against the allotments~ 'However, there are iI' number of agreements with

organisations such as Egis which would cost $US77,OOO which have not yet been

conclUded. When all these agreements are cleared, as services continued to be

provided, the above balance wilfbe utilized.

UTILITIES - 420

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotment received 1936/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months)

Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

Increase/(Decl'ease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

3Z8,400

S28,400

238,600

152,700

391,300

62,900
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22. The Ethiopian Government increased the rate of electricity: charges effective

April 1986 frorll.Birr O.12/kwto Biri' 1l.2233/kw. as indicated in page 13 of the First·

Performance· Report. No resources had been provided to meet the unexpected

increased costs and it is therefore requestedtllat the increase of $US62,9lJObe

made to the appropriations and allotments.

RENTAL, MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT - 430

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotment received l!J86/191l7

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months)

Projected Expenditures 1 July-al Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1!HI7

Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

454,800

354,800

175,200

179,600

354,800

(100,000)

23. As a result of strict control on resources exercised against this object of

expenditure, EeA will be able to make a saving of $USlOO,OOO on the appropriations

and thus live within the. allotment. However, the resUlts of this financial control

should not be interpretel.! as a trend of expenditure because of the out mOdelled

equipment· of the Secretariat.. In .tllis connection it is to be noted thatECA

programme of replacement has had to be curtailed. It is therefore imperative

to bear this in mind in the futu5re allotments.

COMMUNICATION - 440

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotment received 1986/1937

'Total Expenditures 3ll June 1987 (18 months)

Projected Expenditures 1 Ju1y-31 Dec, 1987

Total Projected Expenditures

L'1crease/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

960,300

866,90ll

762,100

198,200 .

960,300

93,400
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24. Costs for communication on the African Continent continue to be higher than

any where else in the world but due.. to the tight control ECA expects to live within

the appropriations. ECA does therefore not expect to make"imy saving on this

object code. Efforts continue to be fully exercised on the control of this vote

in addition to the use of the newly installed AVD line, to ensure that ECA lives

within the appropriations.

OFFICIAL FUNCTION - 451

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotment received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months)

Projected Expenditures I July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures

lncrease/(Decrease) over appropriations-'!: -, ,- .
Increase/Decrease over allotments

.ll,400

5,800

2,900

2,900

5,800

(5,600)

25. ECA will be able to live within the allotment.

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES - 490

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotment received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (I8 months)

Projected Expenditures I July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures

Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

304,100

210,400

71,400

259,360

330,800

26,71Hl

120,400

The charges for the cost of insurance had over the years been charged against

this code sinpe they could easly be accommodated. Over the past four years these

charges i1w~eased to necessitate special consider~tion.· The trends have been as

follows: .

1984

$17,500

1985

$45,ll5

1986

$74,153

19.8'1

$191,500
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26. To ,meet such a dra~ticjncrease, we need additional funds of $US26,700 on the

appropriations ,and allotments.

SUPPLIES - 500

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments received 19l16/l!l87

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987

Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987

lncrease/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

1,283,40lJ

I,04ll,5ll!l

812,200

198,300

1,010,500

(272,900)

(36,000)

27. There was a reduction of a number of activities during tne'biennium especially i
Iin the activities concerning holding of meetings due to limitation of funds for /

supplementary staff and manpower to prepare the documents. As a result, coupled I
with improved control of expenditures, a balance of $U8272,900 has been 'achieved!

!
against the appropriations and a saving of $U8 36,000 on allotments. /

I

FURNITURE AND EQl.HPMENT - 500

Revised Appropriations 1986/1907

Total Allotment received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987

Projected Expenditures I July-31 Dec. 1987

Total Projected Expenditures 1!l1l6/19117

Inerease/(Decrease)over appropriations

Increase/Decrease over allotments

282,9()O

156,300

123,900

32,400

156,300

(126,600)

28. A balance of $U3126,600 will remain on appropriations to meet the requirements

of the directives of the Se~retary-General. However, considering the position

of the old equipment of EGA, this saving will definately have a negative impact .

on this object of expenditure in the future as the programme of replacement of /

the old equipment had to be curtailed.

/
/



364,900
310,200
310,200
(54,700)

-13 -

FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME
[TABLE 1 (al TABLE 2 (b) 1 .

290 Most of the objects indicate savings at programme level except for established.
posts and common staff costs where expenditures have been higher than resourCes
provided because of the estimated rate of 'standard costs being lower thana'ctual
payments being made.. The percentage difference as of June was as follows:.

Post Actual Standard Per cent

D.2 58.5 52.6 11.4%
D.l 45.8 45.1 1.6%
.1'.5 41.8 . 41.7 0.2%
.1'.3 31).7 30.2 . 1.7%
P.2 25.3 23.2 9.1%

It should be noted that ECA has also already pointed out reasons for over
expenditure on Miscellaneous Services ($U3126,700) and Utilities ($U362,900)
at paragraphs 26 and 22 respectively.

UNH 13-010 - Policy Making Organs
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
Allotments received 1986/l!J87
Projected expenditure 1986/1987
increase/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase!(Decrease) over allotments

30. We expect to live within the allotments and remain with an overall balance
of $U854,700. Therefore, there is no departmental change required.

UNH 13-110 - Executive Direction and Management
Revised appropriations 1988/1987 2,483,000
Allotments received 1986/1987 2,149,500
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 2,312,900
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (170,100)
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments 163,400

31. ECA expect to remain with a balance. of $U51'70,100. on appropriations. The
balance was due to the vacancy situation in, the established posts and a temporary
post for which the process for recruitment is still continuing through the vacancy
management programme. A small saving of $U311,300 will be made· on travel
for meetings. On the other hand, there was a heavy expenditure of $U875,000
on travel for mission which' occured as a result of missions undertaken' for the
collection of data for the preparation of doc~ments- f<;>r the Special Session of
the General" Assembly.' We propose that this expenditure be absorbed between
the object codes travel for meetings and travel on missions as indicated in Table

1(a).



32. There will therefore be' a departmenta.l change of total increase of $USl63,400
over the figures calculated by PPBB.

UN 13-210 -Food and Agriculture
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
Allotments received 1986/1987
Projected eKpenditure 1986/1987
1ncrease/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments

1,4lH,800
1,262,300
1,403,600

(81,200)
141,300

33. Estimated expenditures will exceed allotments as the funds prOVided for
payment of salaries and common staff costs were less than the resources required
for established posts and common staff costs. This was due to the fact that
actual posts for these two line objects of expenditure were higher than standard
costs.

34. The net increase over the departmental calculations will be $USl41,300.

UNH 13 23lJ - Marine Affairs' '
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
Allotments received 1986/llJ87
Projected expenditures 1986/1987
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments

107,700
161,100
2Z;100

(85,000)
(138,400)

35. As the two regular bUdget posts in this programme (P5 and GS 8) remained'
vacant we will be able to raise substantial balances from this programme. It
is therefore proposed that the requirements for this programme be reduced by
$USB5,OOO as indicated in Table Ha). '

36. In view of the anomally of allocating more resources than appropriated,
ECA proposes a departmental adjustment ofa total reduction of$US138,400
in allotments for this programme.

UNH 13-240 - Development Issues and Policies
Revised appropriations 1&86(1937
Allotments received 1986.1987
Expenditures projected 1986/1987
Increase/(Decrease) over appr,opriations
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments

7,9 tll,OOO
6,749,000
7,752,BOO

(l88,200)
1,003,800

37. Areas where less allotments than actual expenditures were received include
established posts ($U83,875,700 instead of $U84,399,200) and common staff costs
($U81,976,600 instead of$US2,464,400). The large deficit is due to the fact that
resources provided to ECA are based on average standard costs prevailing in
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i.ddis ababa whereas the actual costs for post adjustment and common staff
costs in most countries where our MULPOC office are based are higher than
Addis Ababa. The situation for post adjustment is as follows'

Dl P5 P4 P3 P2/1 Remarks

Lusaka (-10)
Yaounde 24.3 23.2 21.2 18.8 15.3
Niamey 27.2 25.9 23.7 21.00 17.1
Tangiers Zero
Giseny 20.7 19.'7 lS.OO 16.00 13.00
Addis Ababa 9.7 9.3 8.5 7.5 6.1

38. The programme resources should be redw;:ed by $USl88,200 and the,
departmental change required will be an increase of $USl,003,800.

UNH 13-27r.J - Environment
Revised appropriations 1986/1987 262,600
Allotments receiy,ed 1986/198'1 270,200
Projected expenditures 19&6/1987 357,300
Increase/(Decrese) over appropriations 94,700
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments 87,100

39. Due to the lower l'ate. of standard costs than actualpa.Yments being made
for salaries and common staff costs of staff employed under this programme,
additional resources will be required for established posts ($U1368,400) and common
staff costs ($U837,900). The small balances to be made from consultants ($U82000)
and travel ($U89,600) will only make a· marginal impact on our overall
requirements. The programme resources should therefore be increased by
$US94,700 and the departmental changes by $US37,lOO.

UNH 13-290 - Human SettlGme;~~s

Revised appropriat·ions 19.86/1987;·
},llotments received 1986/1987·
Projected expenditure!! 1986/1987
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase/(Decr8ase) OVEr allotments

556,100
451,HlO
473,'900
(82,200)
22,300

40. The increase"pf ,el<ipenditures over allotments is dlle primary to insufficient
funds allocated for established posts ($US293,800 instead of $US319,lOO) which
was caused by the lower rate of standard costs for salaries than actual payments
made. The allotment for consultancy of $U87,500 should be adequate.

41. The programme resources should be reduced by $US82,200 and the
departmental change required will be an increase of $U322,800.

UNH 13-330 - Industrial Development
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
Allotments received 1986/1987
Projected expenditures IS86/1987
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments

2,349,300
1,979,400
1,799,700

(549,600)
(170,700)
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42. The large balance of $US391,8fJO on established posts and $US103,600 on
common staff costs are due to the vacancy situation in this programme.

43. Balances of $US1S,DOO from consultancy and $U836,100 from travel are also
expected.

44. Therefore an overall balance of $US549,600 will be realized. ECA suggests
a departmental reduction of $U8179,700 for the programme.

UNH 13-349 - International Trade and Development Finance
Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 2,321,100
Allotments receivedJ986/1987 1,961,600
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 1,883,200
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations· (437,900)
Incrcase/(Decrease) over allotments (78,400)

45. Th" large balances of $US206,700 on established posts and $USl56,600 on
common staff costs are due to the vacancy situation in this programme.

46. A balance of $U843,100 is also expected for tl·avel.

47. ECA suggests a departmental reduction of $U878,400 for this programme.

UNH 13-460 - Natural Resources
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
iUlotments received 1986/1987
Projected expenditures 1986/1987
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments

1,482, '{OO
1,23'3,500
1,478,500

(4,200)
245,000

480 Due to average standard costs being lower than the actual salaries being .
paid to staff under the programme the appropriations for established posts should
be increased by $U8114,000. This increase will be offset by positive balances
of $UG35,200 from travel, $US53,200 from common staff costs and $US22,700
from consultants.

'19. The departmental change required for this programme will be an increase
of $US245,OOO.

UN H 13-480 - Population
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
Allotments received 1986/1987
Projected expenditures 1986/1987
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations
lncrease/(Decrease) over allotments

S52,300
787,600
963,800

11,500
176,200
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500 An increase of $U857.800 in appropriations for established posts is required
as salaries paid to the staff of this programme are higher than the standard costs.
This increase will be offset by balances available under consultants ($US14,600),
common staff costs ($US3000) and travel ($US28,700) making the actual net
increase required of $U811,500.

51. The departmental change required will be an increase of $U8176,200 to cover
the shortfall in established posts and common staff costs as shown in Table 1(a).

UNH 13-500 - Public Administration and Finance
Revised appropriations 1936/1987 822,100
Allotments received 198,3/1987 703,300
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 795,30Q
lncrease/(Decrease) over appropriations (26,8()O)
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments 92,QOO

52. Due to the average standard costs being lower than the actual salaries being
paid to staff under. this programme .the. allotments for established posts be
increased by ($US20,800) and for coni'm:on staff costs be increase by ($US74,200).

53. This increase will be partly offset by a small saving on allotments for
consultants of ($US3,QOO).

54. Consequently, ECA proposes a departmental change of an increase of
$US92,OOO in this programme.

UNH 13-520 - Science and Technology
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
Allotments received 1986/1987
Projected expenditures 1986/1987
Tncrease/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments

60l,5QO
5Q6,!oQ
744,000
142,500
237,900

55. Due to average standard costs being lower than the actual salaries being
paid to staff under this programm" the allotments be increased by ($US1l2,700)
for established posts and by ($US51,300)for co.mmon staff costs..

560 There will be savings on allotments of ($U814,500) from consultants and
($US7,OOO) from travel which will partly offset the above increases.

57.. ECA proposes a departmental change of an increase of $U8142,500 in this
programme.

UNH 13-530 - Social Development imd Humanitarian Affairs
Revised appropriations 1986/1987 1,538,300
Allotments received 1986/1987 1,348,900
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 1,063,500
lncrease/(Decrease) over appropriations (474,800)
lncrease/(Decrease) over allotments (285,400)
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58. The iow exp:mditures in this programme are primarily due to the vacancy
situation. Balances wilL"maiii vi :j;U8251,30ll on established posts and $08151,900
on common staff costs. '

59. In addition, a balance of $US43,800 will remain for travell, since no funds
were allocated for this purpose for the biennium 1986-1987. This affected our
programme 1e~ive~y.

60. The departmental' chang~ required for this programme will be a decrease'
of $U8285,400.

UNH 13-540 - Statistics
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
Allotments received 1986/1987
Projected expenditures 1986/1987
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations
1ncrease/(Decrese) over allotments

2,015,700
1,787,500
1,711,500
(304,200)
(76,000)

2

61. The large ball3,nceof, $US304,200 ,on: appropriations is mainly attribtltable
to the vacancy situation -,,,stablished posts ($U3127,100) and common stllff costs
($US155,400).

52. Since only $U51100 wer~ allocated to this programme for travel for the entire'
biennium there will be a positive balance for this line object of $U817,800.

63. The departmental change required for this programme will be a decrease
of $U376,000.

UNl:!.I3-55C - Transport, Communications and Tourism
Revised appropriati0ns 1986/1987 2,000,800
Allotments received 1986/1987 1,688,900
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 1,826,100
Incre2se!(Decrease) over appropriations (174,700)
jncr~ase/(Decrease) over allotments 137,200

64. Due tG t~'e Hlecage standard costs being lower than the actual salaries being
paid to staff under this programme the allotments for established posts be
increased by ($US96,000) and common staff costs by ($U546,100).

,
65. The above increases are offset by savings· from consultants of ($U84,900)
on allotments.

66. ECA will be able to live within the allotments for travel to meetings
($U852,600) and mission travel ($U820,200). No savings on allotments will :be
made in this area.

67. The departmental change required for this programme will be an increase
of $U8137,200.

UNH13-650 - Ene£gY
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
Allotments received 1986/1987
Projected expenditures 1986/1987
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments

444,400
378,300
196,500

(247,900)
(181,800)
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68. Of the amount of $US444/W() appropriated for this programme we will remain
with a balance of $U8247,900 at the end of the biennium.

69. This is made up primarily of balances of $U§l54,700 under established posts
and $U889,100 under common staff costs, both of which were due to the vacancy
situation.

70. The departmental change required for this programme will be a decrease
of $U5181,800.

UNH 13-710 - Conference Services
Revised appropriations 1986/1987
Allotments received 1986/1987
Projected expenditures 1986/1987
lncrease/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments

4,078,600
3,497,200
3,319,800
('758,800)
(177,400)

71. A balance of $US758,800 will remain on appropriations for this programme
at the end of the biennium.

72. The largest balances will remain under established posts ($U8253,500).
temporary assistance for meetings ($USl20,400), common staff costs ($US303,200)
and trawl to service meetings ($USli3,HlO).

73. With regard to travel for meetings, savings have also been made on allotments
received of $U821,300. ECA proposes that this saving be utilized to finance
travel costs incurred for the. collection of data for the preparatioriof documents
for the Special Session of the General Assembly.

74. Although a large balance of $USl20,000 remains under temporary assistll,ilCe
for meetings, this was done at the expense of output delivery. A number.' of
meetings could not be held because of the lack of supplementary resources for
meetings.

75. The departmental change required for this programme will be a decrease
of $U8177,400.

UNH 13-790 - Management of Technical Co-Operation Activities
Revised appropriations 1986/1987 798,200
Allotments received 1986/1987 680,500
Projected expenditures 1986/19&7 741,100
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (57,100)
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments 60,600

76. Due to the average standard costs being lower than the actual salaries paid
to staff under this programme, the allotments for established posts be increased
by ($U833,100), common staff costs be increased by ($US35,500).

77. However, savings amounting to ($U88,000) will be realised on travel to reduce
the above increases.
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78. The entire programme will make a saving of $US57,WO on the appropriations.

'Hi. The departmental change required for the whole programme will be an increase
of $US60,600.

UNH 13-800 - Administration and Common Services
Revised appropriations 1986/1987 13,145,800
Allotments received 1986/1987 ll,140,100
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 11,140,100
Increase/(Deerease) over appropriations (2,005,'llllJ)
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments

60. This programme, which is the largest, is expected to remain with a balance
of $US2,005,700 on appropriations at the end of the biennium.

81. This is mainly attributable to balance of $US950,400 under established posts,
$US466,900 under common staff costs, $USl35,100 under general temporary
assistance, $US267,\J\lll under supplies and materials, $USlOO,800 under furniture'
and equipment, $USlOO,OOO under rental and maintenance of equipment and'
$U530,OOO under overtime.

32. The savings ma.de on establislled posts and common staff costs were as a
result of vacant posts and the;recruitment freeze. In respect of other objects
of expenditure, ECA simply complied with instructions to curtail expenditures.

83. A small saving of $US5,700 was made on allotments for official travel of
staff. We suggest this saving be used to finance the requirements for travel
to collect data for tile Special Session of the. General Assembly. No departmental
change is requir\id for the program me.
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II • OTHER SECTIONS

SECTION 09, TRANSNATIONAL CORPORATIONS

84. The revised appropriations voted by the General Assembly to finance the

Transnational Corporation under Section 09 amounted to US$525,000 against

allot~~nts of US$394,500. Anticipated expenditures by the end of the year will

be US$261,200 which shows that only 49.8% of the appropriation would be utilized

by the end of the biennium. This was'due to the serious vacancy situation.

85. The financial situation of the programme is by objects of' expenditure

provided below,

ESTABLISHED POSTS - 010

86. The post of the Chief of the section (P.5) and Economic Affairs Officer (P.3)

have been vacant since the beginning of the biennium. Due' to this vacancy,

situation a saving of US$82,400 will be expected by the end of the year.

COMMON STAFF COSTS - 100

87. As a result of the vacancy situation explained above ,a saving of U8$51,200 is

expected to be made under common staff costs object of expe~diture.

GENERALTEMP()RARY ASSISTAi'lCi - 030

88. The secretarial services continued to be utilized by this programme under

this object code in the biennium 1986/1987. Salaries and common staff costs for

this staff member will cost US$ll,lOO by the end of the year and a small saving of

US$900 is expected tote realized under this object of expenditure.

CONSULTANCY 040

89. US$27,400 is expected to be incurred for consultants fees and travel who

would be starting their work in the last quarter of the biennium and we expect no

saving under this object code.
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SECTION 24 - PEGULAR PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL CO-OPERATION

90. U8$3,106,400 was appropriated for the Regional Programme of Technical

Co-operation for the biennium 1986-1987 to finance the services of the Regional

Advisors in Economic Co-operation, S~cio-economic Research and Planning, Statistics,

Energy, Social Development and Public Administration. programmes. The anticipated

expenditure by the end of the biennium will be US$2,854,500 resulting in a balance of

U8$251,900 over the appropriations.

91. In view of thE! need to meet the·· pressing work on APPER and UN-PAAERD some

adjustments have be'en made in the use of the services of the Regioncrl·'Advisors as

indicated below:

(il The post of Regional Advisor under Public Administration and Finance

Programme has been redeployed to Food and Agriculture programme with effect from

1 January 1987.

(ii) The post of senior Regional Advisor in Social Development has also been

redeployed to Environment programme to deal with activities on drought and

desertification control effective 1 April 1987.

in
92. However, the two new posts have not been filled/so far as the recruitment

procedures have not yet: been finalized. It is expected that both Regional Advisors

will be on board effective ·1 October 1987·.

93. An analysis of the financial requirements by programme in respect of these

advisory services is provided below:

UNH24-211· FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

94. As indicated above resources of U8$62,000 have been redeployed from Public

Administration and Finance to this programme. The Regional Advisor is expected to

assume duty effective 1 October 1987. The allotment will be fully utilized mainly

due to high costs for initial appointment and installation grant.

UNH24..,241 DEVELOPMENT IpSUES AND POLICIES

95. This programme was appropria~ed US$1,070,600 and a saving of US$159,100 is

expected by the p..nd of the year to be made on salaries and common staff costs mainly

due to the vacancies in Economic Co-operation Office.
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UNH24-243 - PROVISION IN NON-CONVERTIBLE CURRENCIES

96. US?162,700 had been appropriated to this programme for seminars and study

tours organized to take place in Russia and it is expected that this amount of

money would be spent by the end of the year.

UNH24-271 ENVIRONMENT

97. The Regional Advisor on drought and desertification is expected to assume

duty on 1 October 1987. As common staff costs on initial appointment, which include

tra~el on appointment, shipment of personal effects,installation grants, etc. are

so high at Addis Ababa duty station, ECA forecasts that US$59,000 appropriated

would be spent by the end of the biennium.

UNH2LJ-343 PROVISION IN NON-CONVERTIBLE CURRENCIES

98. This programme was expected to conduct Training Workshop in Trade Expansion for

Afric'llBusinessmen in the USSR in September 1987 and it is expected that resources

of US$214,600 allocated would be spent by the end of the year.

UNH24-461 NATURAL RESOURCES

99. Due to economy measures only US$101,600 were allocated for this programme

out of the revised appropriation of U6$235,600.

100. However, the Regional Advisor's post which had been vacant since the beginning

of, this biennium was eventually filled effective 1st June 1987 and it will now be

necessary to increase the allotments to U6$144,100.

UNH24-463 PROVISION IN NON-CO~rvERTIBLE CURRENCIES

101. US$599,100 was appropriated for seminars and study tours on the role of

Cartography and Remote Sensing in Socia-economic Development. These seminars have

already taken place in theiusSR and a small balance of US$1O,600 would be expected

to be made by the end of the biennium against appropriations.
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PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE

102. This programme was appropriated US$557,600 "for this biennium. As explained

earlier one Regional Advisor's post from this programme has been redeployed to

the programme on Food and Agriculture with effect from 1 January 1987 which has

reduced the provided resources to US$270,600.

UNH24-531 SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRA}~

,
103. The programme on Social Development was appropriated an amount of" $US$197,500.

There has been a number of developments that"have taken place in the reduction

of resources under this programme.

These include:

(a) a reduction of U8$105,300 as an economy measure)

(b) redeployment of the regional advisor post from this programme to

Environment programme.

104,. ECA will still be able to live within the appropriations and remain with a

balance of US$17,000.

UNH24-54l STATISTICS"
," ,

105. US$2l6,100 was approp~iated for Statistics programme "and anticipated"

exp~nditure for this biennium is estimated to be US$192,500. ECA expects to

remain with a balance of only US$800 by the end of the biennium as a result of

reductions of U~$44,700 to implement the economy measures.

UNH24-543 PROVISION IN NON-CONVERTIPLE CURRENCIES . "

106. Non-convertible currency amounting to US$192,600 for the project entitled"

"Intergovernmental Worki"lq Group on" possible Apl'roaches to the Integration of

Demographic, Social and Related Economic statistics in Development Planning in

Africa". was appropriated by the General Assembly. 'the project has been executed

and expenditures incurred will be within the level of resources allocated and no

saving is anticipated.
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TRANSPORT, COMMUNICATIONS AND TOURISM

107. US$217,600 w~~ ~ppropriated under this programme but.bec~use of the need to

exercise maximum economy ,$US45,000 were reduced. Total expenditure of US$170,500

is anticipated by the end of the year !lnd we expect to remain with a balance of

US$5,900.

UNH24-801 ADMINISTRl'.TION AND COMMON SERVICES

108. This programme which provided support services to MULPOC Offices was· appropriated

U8$89,600 for, secretarial and common services- activities'. Due 'to "economy measures

the above apP:rQpriation was reduced by US$18,500, Estimated total expenditures for

the biennium will amount to US$132,400 resulting in a projected overexpenditure

of US61,300. This is because resources appropriated were less than actual expenditures

being incurred on salaries. RCA therefore requests for additional resources. of

US$61,300 to be redeployed to this programme.

SECTION 28 LANGUAGE AND TRANSLATORS TRAINING PROGRAMME

109. The staff training activities being carried out by ECA fall under the following

two categories:

(e) .Staff Language Training

(b) Training Programme for Translators

(a) Staff Language Training.

110. Effective 1 January 1986 salaries of language teachers have been provided under

object 089 for part-time teachers and under object 092 for full-time:·teachers.

Allotments of U8$146,900 were received against revised appropriations of U8$155,000.

Expenditure incurred was U8$114,100 at the end of June 1987. The financial analysis

of these resources is by objects of expenditure provided below.

111. It is anticipated that a saving of U8$2,600 will be made from allocations provided

under this object of expenditure and this saving is to be utilized to off-set part of

the overexpenditure under budget line 089.
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5alaries of Part-time Teache~is -',,009

112. This programme employs,.gix part-time language teachers. Resource

requirements of U5$98,800 will be needed to finance salaries of these teachers

to, be compared with the revised appropriations of U5$79,300.

113. Consequently there will be a shortfall in resource requirements and ECA

proposes to meet the shortfall by redeployments within the same section.

5alaries of full-time Teachers - 092

114. It is expected that a balance of~U5$0,800 will be made from resdur~~s provided

under this object,line. ECA therefore suggests that this balance be redeployed to

meet part of the overexpenditure under budget line 089.

5upplies and materials - 500

115. All the resources of U5$4,100 provided for the purchase of office supplies

will be spent by the end of the year and no balance would be expected to remain

under this object line.

Furniture and Equipment - 600

116. Total allotment of U5$6,600 was received for acquisition of furniture and

equipment for the training centre against revised appropriations of U5$13,800.

Expenditure of U5$2,100 have been incurred up~to June 1987 and purchase orders

have been raised for the balance of U5$4,500 in the second half of the year.

ECA does not therefore anticipate a saving under this object of expenditure.

(b) Training programme for Translators

117. The, Translato>; ~Tra,ining programme was suspended in the biennium 1984-1985

in order to allow time .for: absorbing the staff who had been trained and to make a

thorough review of the success of the progra1l\l1\e. This situation continued in the

biennium 1986-1987. As a reSUlt, only U5$4,300 were appropriated for advertisement

and project promotion. ECA does not expect to spend this amount and has only

provided for a nominal figure ofU5$300.
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SECTION 3.2: CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, IMPROVEMENT AND MAJOR MAINTENANCE

118. This programme executes two aspects of work activities namely:

(a) Alteration and Improvements

(b) Major Maintenance

119. The·Tevised appropriations voted by the General Assembly for the biennium

1986-1987. under this proqramme amounted to US$1,164,500. Because of the deteriorated

standard of maintenance work at ECA, the Secretary-General exceptionally approved

not to effect economy reductions on these resources and therefore the whole amount

appropriated was alloted to ECA.

120. The accounts as of end of June 1987 indicate that expenditures of US$664,800

have been incurred thus leaving a balance of US$499,700. This balance is expected

to be spent by the end of the year and the details of purchases of materials and

work to be done' are' qiven below:

ITEM NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

PROJECT

Supply of air conditioning equipment ­
carrier Model No. 42 MK 2003

Supply of carrier cooled liquid chiller

Supply of insulated pipes for above (1 and
air conditioning system

Labour charge for installation of above
equipment (l to 3)

Supply of fire extinguishers

Supply of tools for maintenance shop

Supply of fittings for plumbing works

Supply of wrenches and drill bits

Supply of shower cabinets

Supply of shelves

Supply of moveable partitions

Repairing of metal framework of sun-louvers

AMOUNTALLOTED
IN US DOLLARS

6,500

19,170

2)
1,593

12,212

38,000

2,264

16,641

1,966

940

16,102

40,000

35,000
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13

14

15

16

17

18
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·PHOJECT'

Repairing of exterior plastered walls on
new extensions office building

Repair of passages between the extension
office building and the old office building

Maintena.nce of bridges

Landscaping

Paving

Window repair

·.TOTAL

AMOUNT ALLOTED
IN US DOLLARS

80,000 _

55,boo'
':)'i'

55,000
. : - '" ...~. .

-44,000

45,312

$US499 ,700
==============

121. In this respect it should be noted that activities sucr as work specifications,

bills of quantities, tender documents have been completed for most of the work

outlined above.
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EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

122. $USl9,982,200 were estimated to be spent on extrabudgetary activities of the Commission

in the biennium 19B6-H!87. Detailed accounts of these 'expenditures have been provided at. ' ;<'; .
Table 3(a) and Tables 3(b). Table 3 ,(a) indicates at Organizational level extrabudgetary

..... ,

resources by main sources offunding of the Substantive and Operational Activities.

Table~ 3(b)ShO';S detailqf' extrabudgetary resource expenditures at programme level

brok~~do~n under SUbs~a~tive and Operational Activities.

123. In completing the information relating to previously estimated extrabudgetary

expenditures for 1986-1987, reference was made to data included in the proposed 1986-1989

programme budget and necessary action was taken to up-date. the present figures•.

Programmes where there has been increases or decreases over previously estimated

expenditures for 1986:'1987, explanation is by programme and. source of funding provided'

below:

Food and Agriculture

124. It is expected that additional resources of $OS858,680 would be received for

operational activities under this programme. These additional resqurces which wiU com'e'

from the Governments of Netherlands, Belgiun and the Federal Republic of Germany

were not foreseen at the time of preparing the BUdget. The resources will finance

sUb-regional activities in the application of Maize Research in the Easter and Southern'

African Regions and reduction of Food LOSses through Insect Pest Management and Use

of Low Cost Farm Equipment.

Development Issues and Policies

125. The Pan African Documentation and Information System (PADIS) is expected to

receive a slight increase of $US9,832.00 due to IDRC's extension of contract of its

funding to the PADlS Phase Hand III.
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Environment

126. An additional allocation of resources amounting to $U856,483 is anticipated to be

received from the United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) in order to accommodate

act·ivities of training in environment aspects to be carried out by Eastern and Southern

African Management Institute (ESAMl). On the other hand,anticipated resources of

$US99,700 for the establishment of an African Centre of Meteorological Ap~lication for

Development was not allocated to ECA as the responsibility for project execution was

assigned to the World Meteorologica!Organization (WMO). This programme is therefore

expected to suffer a net reduction in resources of $U543,217. , .'

Human Settlements'

127. The United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) recently approved resources in '
" . - ,

its fourth cycle for operational projects in theJ)evelopment of Building Material Industries

in Africa which was not enVisaged previoilsly. 'It is expected that out of the total approved

bUdget $U8214,840 will be spent in this biennium. Further, UNDP has provided resources of

$USl30, 235 for the construction of Industrial Facilities. These were a!.l1o not expected at'

the time of preparation of the BUdget for the 1926/1987 biennium. Therefore, Human

Settlements Programme has been able to obtain an increased resources cf $US345,075•

Indl!Strial Development

128. This programme shows an overall reduction of resources of'$U830(>,900 compared to

what had been previously estimated for the biennium 1986/1987. This reduction js mainly

due to lower all,ocationof funds by UNDP in its fourth cycle for the African Regional Centre

for Engineering Design and Manufacturing (ARCEDEM). A further reduction was also made

on travel resources in connexion with seminars and Study Tours on Engineering Design and

Manufacturing of Capi tal Goods.

Natural Resources,

129. Additional allocations of $U8139,434 and $US387,147 would be made available by UNDP

and the Belgian Government respectively, for the Eastern and Southern African MineraI

Resources Development Centre (ESAMRDS) for the biennium 1986/1987. Therefore, this

programme anticipates to receive total increased resources of $U8526,581 for its Operational

Activities.
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Population

130.There has been a drop in anticipated resources of $U324,300 for PopinAfrica and

$U365,OOO for IFORD. On the other hand, additional funds of $US65,000 is expected

to be made available for the Regional Institute for Population Studies (RIPS) for this

biennium resulting. in a net reduction of $U824,300.

Public Administration and Management

13LUNDP has Drovided resources of $USl,056,440 in 1987 which were not previously

anticipated. The resources are to be utilized on the Improvement of Management

skills .and delivery capability in Eastern and Southern Africa, ESAMI, Phase II. Therefore,.
'.-' - -, ,"j -

this programme shows an increase in resources by the above amount in the biennium

1986/1987.

Statistics

132'The Statistics programme is expected to receive additional resources of $USII3,800

compared wlth previous estimates. This increase relate to increased U:NDP funds for

Statistical Development Programme forAfrica ($USI3,00) and UNFPA funds for

Regional Advisory Services ($USlOO,800).

Transport, Communication and Tourism

133 .UNTACDA - Co-ordination Unit under Transport Communication and Tourism programme

envisages receipt of additional resources of $US20,000 from UNDP in order to cover 1987

requirements to be carried out on its revised work programme.
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RESPONSIBILITY

CENTRE

TABLE 1 (b.l)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORHANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTI~~TED REOUIREMENT~ dY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGRN1ME
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Africa

"ROGPA!1l-1ES

(1)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-'1987

(2) (3) (4) (5)

DISBURSE~ffiNTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REOUIREMENTS DECREASED

Ji'.N. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 P~9UIREMENTS

1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)

Sessions rf the Commission

Executive direction and
managerre,t

Food and Agriculture

Narine affairs

UNH13231

364:'9-,

2, 483~0

1,484.8

107.7

]53.4

1,158.2

742.3

6.9

135.6

548.5

,287.9

J;l.?

19.3

606.6

373.6

22.7

(6.9)

'::\ 310.2

2,312.9

1,403.6

22.7

(54.7)

(170.1)

(81.2)

(85.0)

Development Issues and
Policie",

UNH13261

Environment

UNH13277

Human Se~~lements

UNH13310

Industrial Development

Internatio,al Trade and
Development Finance

UNH13344

UNH13381

UNH1341f'

7 ,941.0

262.6

556.1

2,349.3

2,321.1

3,774.5

1.3

171.1

0.4

248.9

816.3

884.4

1.8

1,912.9

(1.3 )

76.7

100.3

17 .4

460.5

507.4

(1.8)

0.2'

.\ (1.1)

2,068.1

109.7

(0.4)

125.1

(17.4)

523.4

491.8

(0.2) ­

1.1

7,752.8 (188.2)

- -
357.3 94.7

- -
473 ~9 (82.2)

- -
1,7,99.7 (549.6)

1,883.2 (437.9)

-
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TABLE l(b.l)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIRE~m~1TS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY EENTRE AND PROGRAMME
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Africa

pl')GRAMl'ms

(1)
P,EVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSE~NTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­
~NTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED
RE9UIRE~NTS

1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

RE9UIRE~NTS

(4) - (1)

Natural Resources

PopulatirTl

Public Administration and
Finarc"3

Science and Technology

Social uevelopment and
humanltairan affairs

Statistics

TranSfor~, Communications
and tcuris~

Energy

Confere:....ce Services

UNH13722

UNH13744

Martagement of Technical
Co-operation activities

Administr~tion and common
services

UNH13880

Construction (Planning unitX

UNH139:J

1,482.7

952.3

822.1

601.5

1,538.3

2,015.7

2,000.8

444.4

4,078·.6

798.2

13,145.8

312.4

724.2

473.0

441.5

364.5

534.6

813 .4

935 •.6

9:3. 6

1,674.5

5.9

429.5

5,235.3

24.0

361.4

250.7

142.7

177 .3

252.5

448.1

401.0

48.7.

836.8

115;4

2,886.8

4.4

393.4

240.5

211.4

202.4

277.0

450.0

489.9

54.4

809.0

(5.9)

196.5

:',,',',;;','.,;:""

3,0:\.2;.1

34.3

(28.4)

1,478.5

963.8

795.3

744.0

1,063.5

1,711.5

1,826.• 1

196.5

3,319,8

741.1

11,140.1

34.3

(4.2)

11.5

(26.8)

142.5

(474.8)

(304.2)

(174.7)

(247.9)

. (758.8)

(57.1 )

(2,005.7)

(278.1)
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TABLE 1(b11)
1986-1987 SECOIVD PERFORMPflCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

P~VISED FSTIM~_TED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGRAMME
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Africa

PRC GRlI.M!'1.ES

(1)
REVISED

JI.PPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2) (3)(4) (5)
DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/

OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REOUIREMENTS DECREASED
JAN.•. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 19.86-'1987 P~(lUIPEMENTS·

1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - -'-0(1",)__

UNH1392~

TOTAL RECPONSIBILITY CENTRE 46,063.3

... .;.

0.3

19,712.2 9,970.6

(0.3)

10,651. 9 40,330 •.8 (5,732.5)
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TABLE l(b. 2 )
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U•S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Afr.ica

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

0)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)

DISBURSEMENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS

JAN. TO
1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED I
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - 0)

010 24,777.1 11,152.2 5,604.2 5,693.1 22,449.5 (2,327.6)

020 831.5 297.3 226.1 79.6 603.0 (228.5)

030 600.7 288.8 114.0 45.3 448.1 (152.6)

036 - 2.5 - (2.5)

040 387.7 61.5 (2.3) 131.2 190.4 ,/ (197.3)

050 126.1 41.3 7.4 39.5 88.2 (37.9)

060 90.7 11.8 1.0 16.9 29.7
....

(61.0)

070 299.6 - - 50.0 50.0 (249.6)

100 13,058.6 5,624.3 2,760.2 3,134.5 11,519.0 (1,539.6)

113 9.2 2.0 1.2 1.4 4.6 (4.6)

124 - 22.4 2.2 (24.6)

175 - 7.3 6.2 (13.5)

176 - - 2.9 (2.9)

184 - 2.1 - (2.1)

185 - 7.0 13.2 (20.2)

192 •. 7.8 - (7.8)

193 - 6,6 3.5 (l0.1) ; -' .:'

212 - 0.1 (0.1)
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TABLE 1(b.2)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE Al~ OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Africa

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. ~O

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(l~)

TOTAL ESTIMATED
REQUIREMENTS

1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(S)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

213 - 0;1 - (0.1)

220 438.8 183.0 65.7 66.6 315.3

242 986.4 290.8 126.1 217.1 634.0

248 - 18.4 - (18.4)

30e 79.7 7.5 - 72.2 79.7

330 18.7 36;5 32.6 -(50.4) 18.7

340 84.7 11.0 (1. 0) 62.3 72 .3

390 "... 10.6 (10.6)

40C 208.4 (5.5) - 213 .9 208.4

410 440.1 165.1 68.7 176.3 410.1

420- 328.4 130.0 108.6 152.7 391.3

430' . 454.8 124.4 50.8 179.6 354.8

440 960.3 (27.7) - 988.0 960.3

441 - 222.7 61.7 (284.4)

443 - 151.8 70.1 (221. 9) - ' .. -..;.."

444

·145 - 9.1 3.3 (12.4)

446 - 33.1 6.6 (39.7)

(123.5)

(352.4)

(12.4)

(30.0)

62.9

(100.0)
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TABLE 1(b.2)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Africa

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(l)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2) "

DISBURSEMENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS

JAN., TO
1986 JUNE1~87

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL'ESTlMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2)+ (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

447

448

449

451

460

473

490

491

492

493
, ,

500

600

721

11.4

304.1

1,283.4

282.9

2.9

23.8

41.2

2.9

37.6

15.3

87.4

10.3

515.0

78.0

34.7

12.9

109.8

(0':'2)'

33.8

11.5

, 93.9

7.4

497 . 2

45.9

0.3

(37.6)

(36.7)

(151.0)

2.9

1)";'2

259.4

(26.8 )

,(lSI.3J

(17.7)

198.3

32.4

(0.3)

",'

5.8

330.8

1,010.5

156.3

(5.6)

26.7

(272.9)

(126.6)

TOTAL RESPONSIEILITY
CENTRE 46,063.3 19,712.2 9,970.6 10,651.0 40,330.8 (5,732.5)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED PEOUlREMENTS BY PROGRN1ME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Con@ission"for Africa
UNII13-010

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

020 250.0 121.6 133.6 (47.0) 208.2

050 26.0 3.4 0.3 .i4.~ 18.1

340 27.2 1.6 - 25.6 27.2
, -

440 46.0 - - 46.0 46.0

-4cl1 23:0' " ..... - .. -(23.6)- -
500 15.7 5.7 1.7 3.3 10.7

TOTAL PROGRM'.ME 364.9 155.4 135.6 19S 310.2

(41.8)

(7.9)

(5.0)

(54.7)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SFcoND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
P.EVISED ESTII'ATFD REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-110

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)

PROJECTED-REQUIRE­
MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

010

070

100

113

124

220

242

248

1,451. 2

99.0

806.7

9.2

21.5

95.4

693.5

328.2

2.0

0.6

8.2

107.0

18.4

357.6

196.2

1.2

1.8

(8.4)

357.4

50.0

194.9

1.4

(0.6)

0.2

21.7

(18.4)

1.408.5 (42.7)

50.0 (49.0)

719.3 (87.4)

4.6 (4.6)

- -
10.2 (11.3 )

120.3 24.9

TOTAL PROGRAMME -2;483.0 -1,158.2 548.5 606.6 2,312.9 (170.1)
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TABLE 1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REC1UIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-210

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (l)

010 928.8 469.5 212.7 232.0 914.2 (14.6)

020 - 0.1 (0.1)

040 12 .5 ,- - 5.4 5.4 (7.1)

060 15.0 (1. 6) 1.6 - - (15.0)

100 '-" ,_. 483.6 259.9 66.0 121.4 447.3 (36.3)

124 - 0.6 - (0.6)

220 4.3 2.6 0.5 0.4 3.5 (0.8)

242 40.6 11.1 7.1 15.0 33.2 (7.4)

.~- -_. --
TOTAL PROGRAMME 1,484.8 742.3 287.9 373.6 1,403.6 (81. 2)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PEFFORMr~CE REPORT: PBGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIPEME~1TS BY PROGR~~m AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-230

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

010

020

040

100

TOTAL PROGRAf.1ME

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

61.4

14.3

32.0

107.7.

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

-

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

9.3

13 .4

22.7

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

9.3

13 .4

22.7

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

(52.1)

13.4

(14.3)

(32.0)

(85.0)

,~, : ,
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROG~~E AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13_231

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

.,~<;

010

TOTAL PROGRF..MME

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

•

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

6.9

6.9

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(6.9)

(6.9)

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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TABLE 1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIP-EMENTS BY PP.oGRRMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa

PROGRAMME - UNH13-240

(l) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASEDI

OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1936-1987 REQUIREMENTS

1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)

010 4,462.7 2,152.0 1,134.2 1,113.0 4,399.2 (63 .5)

020 211.1 62.2 30.9 38.3 131.4 (79.7)

030 63.3 2.9 - 47.9 50.8 (12.5)

036 - 2.5 - (2.5)

040 58.6 1.8 - 18.2 20.0 (38.6)

100 2,322.7 1,185.2 586.7 692,7 2,464".6 141.9

124 - 8.2 2.1 (10.3)

175 - 5.7 3.5 (9.2)

176 - - 2.8 (2.8)

192 - .. - -
193 - 3.9 - "C3.9)

212 - 0.1 (0.1)

220 94.8 57.0 15.9 3.0 75.9 (18.9)

242 307.3 75.8 51.2 96.6 223,6 (83.7)

300 79.7 7.5 - 72.2 79.7

330 - 23.2 32.3 (55.5)

340 34.1 9.3 (1.0) 18.4 26.7 (7.4)

390 - 10.6 (10.6)
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TABLE l(a}

1986-1987 SECOtlD PERFORMANCE P£POPT, REGULAR BUDGET
PEVISED ESTIIlATED REOUlREMENTS BY PROGRAIlME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS) ">'

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-240

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

400

410

420

430

441

443

444

445

446

447

448

449

490

491

492

493

201.2 (5.5) - 206.7 201.2

4.5 3.0 (7.5)

16.3 2.4 (18.7)

26.6 9.8 (36.4)

18.8 11.2 (30.0)

2.6 0.9 (3.S)

- -
9.1 3.3 (12.4) ,

26.5 5.3 (31.8)

1.7 1.3 (3.0)

2.7 1.5 (4.2)

9.1 2.5 (11.6)

3.3 2.0 (5.3)

2.4 - (2.4)

7.2 '2.4 (9.6)

1.5 2.3 (3.8)

"
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, PEGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED PEOUIPE~mNTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSJl.NDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-240

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS, "
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

500

600

TOTAL PROGRMIME

54.0

51.5

7,941.0

26.0

12.2

3,774.5

15.5

0.5

1,912,.9

12 .5

13 .0

,2,068.1

54;0

25.7

7,752,8

(25.8)

(188.2)
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TABLE Ha)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMP~CE PEPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

PEVISED ESTIHl',TED PEOUlREMDNTS BY PROGRA!o1ME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-261

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

010

100

TOTAL PROGRJl.Mc'lE

0)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSElffiNTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

1.1 (1.1)

0.2 (0.1)

1.3·· (1. 3)

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

0.1

0.1

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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TABLE l(a)
1986··1987 SECOND PEPFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-270

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

010 145.6

040 9.4

060 15.1

100 76.0

242 16.5

TOTAL PROGP-AM/(E 262.6

105,,6

62.2

3.2

171.1

54.1

20.8

1.7

" 76.7

5,4.3 214.0 68.4

7.4 , 7.4 (2.0)

15.1 15.1

30,.9 113.9 37.9

2.0 6.9 (9.6)

109.7 357.3 94.7

'-"
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TABLE lea)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFOffi1ANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

PBVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROG~1E AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-277

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

100

TOTAL PROGRllMMr

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

0.4

0.4

,~: .~

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(O.4)

(O.4)

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSlINDS OF U. s. DOT.L1\RS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-'290

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

010 340.2

040 9.3

060 15.1

100 176.9

124

242 14.6

TOTAL PROGRAMME 556.1

164.2

81.6

0.1

2.8

248•.9

73.9

0.4

25.8

100.3

81.0

7.5

(0.4)

39.9

(0.1)

(2.8)

125.1

319.1

7.5

147.3

473.9

(21.1)

(1.8)

(15 .1)

(29.6)

(14.6)

(82.2)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DQLLAFS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13310

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

010

100

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

13 .9

3.5

0)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(13.9)

(3.5)

(4)
TOTAL ESTI.MATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

TOTAL PROGR1Il·~oIE - 17.4 (17.4)
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TABLE l(a)
1986--1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS)OF U.S. DOLLARS)

< ~"J

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-330

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(l)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987.·

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

,~

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQIJIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIRE,MENTS
(4)' .•- (1)

010

040

100

124

185

242

TOTAL pROGIW1ME

1,453.7

45.6

·756.5

93.5

2,349.3

496.0

1.5

303.6

0.4

7.0

7.5

816.3

282.5

1(12.0

15.8

460.5

283',4,

26.0

187.3

(0.4)

(7.0)

34.1
.'-.";.,:,-.

·'.t'

523.4

1,061.9

27.5.

652.9

5,7.4

1,799.7

(391.8)

(18.1)

(103.6)

(36.1)

(549.E)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PEPFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
PEVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Conmission for Africa
UNH13-340

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986~1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY-1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTHlATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(S{
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

010

040

060

100

124

175

185

242

TOTP.L PROGRAMME

-,

1,434.3

41.1

15.3.

746.0

84.4

2,321.1

594;4 321. 7 311.5

2.0 15.7 -7.2-

, -

275.0 148.9 165.5

0.5 - (0.5)

1.5 2.6 (4.1)
..--- ... _._-_.-

1.8 (1.8)

10.8 16.5 14.0

884.4 507.4 491.8

1,227.6

24.9

589.4

41.3

1,883.2

(206.7)

(16.2)

(15.3)

(156.6)

(43.Il

(437.9)
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TABLE 1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFOR.'1ANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-344

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(l)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

242

TOTAL PROGRAMME

1.8

1.8

(L8)

(L8)

,.

-
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TAELE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PEPFORMP~CE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
P-EVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS DY PROGRAMME AND ODJF.CT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-381

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

242

TOTAL PROGRI\1I'::E

•

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

0.2

0.2

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(0.2)

(0.2 )

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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TABLE l(a}

1986-1987 SECOND PERFOP:M1INCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-410

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

010

100

TOTAL PROGRAMME

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(O.B)

(0.2)

(l.1)

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

0.8

0.2

1".J, ..

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986~1987

(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (l)
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PEPFORMANCE FEPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATFD RE~UIFEMENTS BY PROGF~~ME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-460

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

4.5 (1.0)

23.0 (35.2)

3.9 (1.1)

1,478.5 (4.2)

010

040

100

124

lC4

220

242

340

TOTAL PROGRJll-lliE

911.9

27.5

474.6

5.5

58.2,

5.0

1,482.7,

•

500.5

0.9

209.5

,0.6

,2.1

0.3

10.0

724.2

262.3

91.7

0.2

7.0

361.4

"

263.1

, 3.9

115.2

(0.6)

(2.1)

4.0

6.0

3.9

393.-1

1,025.9

4.8

416.4

114.0

(22.7)

(58.2)
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TABLE l(a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PPOGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION­
PROGRAMME -

Economic Commission for Aft-ica'
UNH13-480

c

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986'~J987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986,1987
(2)4- (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

'!"-

,. -~ -_ .._.

010 579.5 313,6 162.7 161.0

040 18.5 - - ,3.9

100 301.8 147.8 74.9 16.1

124 - 0.2 - (0.2)

24/ 52.5 11.1 13 .0 (0.3)

TOTAL PROGRAM}!E 952.3 473.0 250.7 240.5

.: L, '__

637.3 57.8

.,·3 •.9 (14.6) ,

298:8 . (3.0)

.. 23.8 (28.7)

963.8 11.5
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TlUlLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORM,'\NCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME l',ND OBJECT

(IN THOUSl'.NDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-500

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

010

040

100

124

242

TOTAL PROGRAMME

495.9 242.0 94.6 114.0 - - ___ .450.6 --(45.-3)
,,'--

29.9 11.8 - 9.1 20.9 (9.0)

258.2 168.9 45.1 79.4 293.4 35.2

0.1 - (0.1)

38.1 18.6 2.8 9.0 30.4 (7 • 7)

.822.1 441.5 142.7 211.4 795.3 (26.8).

•
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUlREI'.ENTS BY PROGAAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Econo~ic Commission for Africa
UNH13-520

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(l)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(S)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

010 354.8 233.6 115.9 118.0 467.5 112.7

040 27.6 - - 13 .1 13.1 (14.5)

100 184.6 117.2 55.0 63.7 235.9 51.3

124

·242 34.5 13 .5 6.4 7.6 27.5 (7.0)

TOTAL PROGRAMME . 601.5 364.5 177.3 202.4 744.0 142.5
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: PEGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REqUIPEMENTS BY PPOGRAMME AND OB,TECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-530

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED I
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - 0)

6fl5.4 (251.3)

-
25.0 (12.2)

14.6 (15.6)

335.4 (151. 9)

010 936.7 339.1 173.3 173.0

030 - - 5.5 (5.5)

040 37.2 14.6 - 10.4

060 30.2 13.4 (1.1) 2.3

100 487.3 152.6 76.3 106.5

124 - 0.4 - (0.4)

192 - 6.9 - (6.9)

220 3.1 - - 3.1

242 ....- - --- 43.8 - 7.1 (1.6) (5.5)

TOTAL PROGRAMME 1,538.3 . 534.6 252.5 277 .0

3.1

1,063.5

•

(43.8)

(474.8)
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T"DLE l(a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORHANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIPEHENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

ECdnomic Commission for Africa
UNH13-540

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUlRE­

HENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

010 1,300.9

100 677 .5

124

242 18.9

340 ·18.4

TOTAL PROGRAI··1F. 2,015.7

584.9

227.6

0;9

813.4

29l'.i1
152.6

4.4

448.1

2'97.8 1,173.8 (127.1)

141,9 522.1 (155.4)

(0.9)
CL 3) . - .. 1.1 (17.8)

.14.. 5 14.5 (3.9)

450.0 1,711.5 (304.2)
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TAnroE l(a)

1986-1987 SECOND PEPFOlll'ANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
PEVISED ESTIMATED PEOUIP£MENTS BY PROGP~E AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSJIlIDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-550

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4) .

TOTAL ESTIMATED
REQUIREMENTS

1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

1,216.1 590.5

-
38.6 24.9

633.5 288.2

0.3

65.7 23 .. 3

. 46.9 8.1

1,146.0 (70.1)

- -
26.0 (l2.6)

581.3 (52.2)

-
52.6 (13.1)

20.2 (26.7)

010

020

040

100

124

220

242

460

TOTAL PROGRAl:ME 2,000.8 935.6

264.7 290.8

1.5 IL5j- .

(18.0) 19.1

135.8 157.3

(0.3)

14.3 15.0

2.8 9.3

(0.2) 0.2

401.0 489.9 1,826.1

•

(174.7)
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORf~lCE REpORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIRFMENTS BY PROGRA~ Atm OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-650

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO.

19~6 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED I
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

010 279.2 60.8 32.1 31.6 124.5 (154.7)

100 145.4 32.4 8.7 15.2 56.3 (89.1)

242 19.8 0.3 7.8 7.6 15.7 (4.1)

TOTALPROGRw.MO: 444.4 93.£... ..48.7 54.4 196.5 (247.9)
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TABLE 1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOND rERFORMl~ICE PEPORT, PEGULAR nUDGET

REVISED ESTIHATED REOUIREHENTS BY PROGRAHHE AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLAHS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-710

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

/I..PPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)

PROJECTED REQUIRE­
MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREI1ENTS
(4) - (1)

1.4

46.5 1.3

979.5 503.0

113.2 60.0

(1. 0)

3.8

436.3 244.1

2.3

78.4 28.3

0.5

12.9 0.2

010 2,240.00

020 370.4

030 24;1'

040 17.6

100 ".-..-., 1,166.8

124

220 207.7

242

330 18.7

400 7.2

440 1.8

443

500 24.3

TOTAL PROGRAl11"IE 4,078.6 1,674.5 836.8

504.0 1,986.5

76.7 250;0

20.1 19.1

IY.2 4.0

J.83.•..2.. _. 863.6

(2.3)
,
144.637.9

(0.5)

5.6 18.7

7,2 7.2

1.8 1.8

(1. 4)

(23.5) 24.3

·i:'-··

809.0 3,319.8

(253.5)

(120 ;4)

(5.0)

(13.6)

(303.2)

(63.1)

(758.8)
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE P.EPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUlREI1ENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. s. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-722

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

220

TOTAL PROGRllMME

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

5.9

5.9

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(5.9)

(5.9)

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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TABLE 1 (al

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGUL~_R BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED PEOUIPEMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U. s. DOLLARSl

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-744

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

420

TOTAL PROGW,MME

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

'.- ~

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (l)
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PROGRAMME -
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIHATED pEoUIRFMENTS BY PROGRr.,!liME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-790

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2)+. (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

010

100

124

192

220

TOTA.L PROGRAi·.MF~

501.3

260.7

36.2

798.2

266.8

154.8

0.8

6.9

429.5

80.0

30.9

4.4

115.4

117.9

69.8

(0.8)

, 9.6

196.5

"

464.7

255.5

20.9

741.1

(36.6)

(5.2)

(lS.3)

(57,1)
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TABLE l(a)

1986-1987 SECOND ~F~OPMANCE P£PORT: REGULAR DUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED FEOUIRE~ENTS BY PROG~1ME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-800

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/

OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS

1986 JUNE 1987 (2)+ (3) (4) - (1)

010 5,682.9 2,356.7 1,175.0 1,200.8 4,732.5 (950.4)

030 513 .3 285.7 109.5 (17 . 0) 378.2 (135.1)

050 100.1 37.9 7.0 25.2 70.1 (30.0)

100 2,963.5 1,167.8 630.3 698.5 2,496.6 (466.9)

124 - 6.6 - (6.6)

176 - - - - - -
185 - - 11.4 (11.4)

193 - 2.6 3.5 (6.1)

213 - 0.1 - (0.1)

242 13 .9 1.3 - 4.0 5.3 (8.6)

330 - 0.4 - (0.4)

410 440.1 160.5 65.6 184.0 410.1 (30.0)

420 328.4 113.6 106.1 171.6 391.3 62.9

430 454.8 97.8 41.0 216.0 354.8 (100.0)

440 912.5 (27.7) - 940.2 912.5

441 - 203.8 50.4 (254.2)

443 - 124.8 69.2 (194.0)

446 - 6.5 1.3 (7.8)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFOPJ1l.\NCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUlREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-800

(1) (2) (3j (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/

OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS

1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)

447 - 1.2 33.3 (34.5)

448 - 21.1 11.3 (32.4)

449 - 32.1 107.2 (139.3)

451 11.4 2.9 - 2.9 5.8 (5.6)

473

490 304.1 34.3 . 31. 7 264.8 330.8 26.7

491 - 12.8 11.5 (24.3)

492 - 80.2 91.5 (171. 7)

493 - 8.8 5.0 (13.8)

500 1,189.4 - 436.7 278.6 206.2 921.5 (267.9)

600 231.4 65.8 45.3 19.5 130.6 (100.8)

TOTAL PROGRAMME 13,145.8 5,235.3 2,886.8 3,012.1 11,140.1 (2,005.7)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULI'.R BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED PEQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF u.s. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNH13-880

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

100

TOTAL PROGRAMME

(l)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

-OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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TAELE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMr~CE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIRE~ffiNTS BY RROGRAMME AND ODJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa

UNH13-910

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (l)

070 200.6 - - - - (200.6)

100 104.3 - - 30.0· 30.0 (74.3)

242 7.5 - - 4.3 4.3 (3.2)

TOTAL PROGRAMME ... 312.4 "-" ... - ,~._" _.. -
34.3 34.3 miG)- ". -

. ".
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'EABLE 1 Ca)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIHATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSARDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa
UNHl3-911

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

100

TOTAL PEOGRA.4ME

24.0

24.0

4.4

4.4

(28.4)

(28.4)
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TAELE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PEP.FORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROG~~'E AND OBJECT

.,(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for-Africa
UNH13-925

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

721

TOTAL PROGRAMt·jE

( 1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNIl 1987

0.3

0.3

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(fJ. 3)

(0.3)

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987

. (2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED!
DECREASED ..

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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Table 2 (b. 1)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Ana~ysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and proqramme
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Africa

COMP COMP
Calc Calc

Sessions of the Ccm~issjon 364.9 - - (135.2)

Executive Direction and
Management 2,483.0 - (2.4) (219.2)

Food and Agriculture 1,484.8 - (1.8) (136.4)

Marine Affairs 107.7 - (0.2) . .25.5

Development Issue~ and
Policies 7,941.0 - (6.8) ..;-(857.1)

Environment 262.6 - (0.2) (5.9)

Human Settlements 556.1 - (0.4) (63.1)

Industrial Develcpment 2,349.3 - (1. 6) (245.7)-

International Traue and
Development Finance 2,321.1 - (2.6) (241.1)·

Natural Resources 1,482.7 - (1. 8) (180.6)

popUlation 952.3 - (O.B) (111.3)

Public Administration
and Finance 822.1 - (O.B) (80.0)

Science and Technology 601.5 - (O.4) (61.2)

Prosramme_t'"
Revised
Approp

( 1)

Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

(2)
Unanticipated

Inflation

(3)

Economy
Heasures

(4)
Decisions of
Policy··mal<irig

organs
DEPT
PEV

.-
-

(5) (6) ( 7)
Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

inclUding Total Total
redeployments increased/

DEPT decreased
REV requirements

80.5 - (54.7) 310.2

(111.9) 163.4 (170.1) 2,312.9

(84i3} ; 141.3 (a1.2) 1,403.6

28.1 (13B.4) (B5.,.o1 ___ 22.7

(328.1) 1,003.8 (188.2 ) 7,752.8

13.7 87.1 94;7 357.3

(41. 5) 22.8 (82.2) 473.9

(122.6) (179.7) (549.6) 1,799.7

(1l5.8) (78.4) (437.9) 1,883.2

(66.8) 245.0 (4.2) 1,478.5

(52.6) 176.2 . 11.5 963.8
(~~: "-; '.,"

(38.0) 92.0 (26.8r - 795.3

(33.8) 237.9 142.5 744.0
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Table 2{b.l)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of- variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Africa

(5)
Other variances

including
redeployments

DEPT
REV

(41.2) (285.4)

(67.4) (76.0)

(96.1) 137.2

(22.7) (181.8)

_U (123.2) (177 .4)

(40.5) 60.6

(275.8) (337.8)

(15.0) (235.3)

Programmes

Social Development and
humanitarian affa'rs

Statistics

Transport, CommuniCation
and,tourism

Energy

Conference Servicec

14anagement of Tecbnic:al
Cooperation _Acti""'itie~

Administration an~ cammen
Services

Construction (Planning
Unit)

TOTAL RESPONSIBILI~Y

CENTRE

-Revised
Approp

1,538.3

2,015.7

2,000.8

444.4

4,078.6

798.2

13,145,.8-

312.4

46,063.3

(1) (2) (3)
EEchanqe Rate unanticipated Economy
Fluctuations Inflation Measures

C014P C014P
Calc Calc

(1.6) (146.6)

(3.8) (157.0)

(1.4) (214.4)

(0.2) (43.2)

(10.4) (447.8)

(0.4) (76.8)

(43.0) - (1,349:1)

(0.4) (27.4) =

(81.0) (4,773.6)

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

organs
DEPT
REV

r

\
1

(1,555.0) 677.1

(6) (7) -
(1+2+3+4+5)

Total Total
increased/
decreased

requirements

(474.8) 1,063.5

(304.2) 1,711.5

(174.7) 1,826.1

(247.9) 196.5

(758.8) 3,319.8

(57.1) 741.1

(2,005.7) 11,140.1

(278.1) 34.3

(5,732.5) 40,330.8
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Table 2 (b.2)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and object

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Africa
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Table 2(b.2)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Anal¥sis of variances by section/responsibility centre and object

SECTION

RESPONSIIlILITY
CENTRE

Economic Commission for Africa
Economic Commission for Africa

(7)

Total

DEPT
REV

DEPT
REV

COMP
Calc

COMP
Calc

0) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Exchange r~te Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total

organs redeployments Increasedl
decreased
require­

ment.s

Rev).$ed

APPfop
Objects of
Expenditure

430 454.£ - - - - - (100.0) - (100.0) 354.8

440 :l60.3 - - (97.2) - - 3.8 93.4 - 960,3

451 11.( - - (5,8) - - 0.2 - (5.6) 5.8

490 304. J - - (97.5) - - 3.8 120.4 26.7 330.8

500 1,283.( - - (173.5) - - (63.4) (36.0) (272.9) 1,010.5

600 232. ~ - - (147.1) - - 20.5 - (126.6) 156.3

930

TOTAL

RESPONSI­
BILITY

CENTRE
46,063.:: (81.0) (1,555.0) 677 .1 (5,732.5) 40,330.8

"; )',;" _ ..

, .;
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTiJN - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-010

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) ( 2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects C'f Revised Fluctuations Inflation }leasures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Approp organs redeployments Increased!

CONP CONP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B!6G-61 DEPT require-

(OCl-4R9 ) (6D!6E) (6D!6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 71-7K!70-7Q REV ments

020 250.0 - - 0.27.0) - - 85.2 - (41.8)

050 26.0 - - (8.2) - - 0.3 - (7.9)

220 .- - - - - - -
340 27.2

440 46.0

500 15.7 - - - - - ( 5.0) - (5.0)

Total . 364.9 - - (135.2) - - 80.5 - (54.7)

(7)

Total

208.2

18.1

27.2

46.0

10.7

310.2
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Table 2 (a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION
PROGRAMME

DUTY STATION

- Economic COmmission for Africa
- ll!1-H-13-110
- 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101

COMP
Calc

( ~nOl-4R9) (6D/6E)

010 1,451'.2

070 99.0

100 806.7

113 9.2

222 21.5

..242 95.4 ..

TOTAL " . 2,483.0

0)

Total

(GA)

(126.2'; - - (65.9) 150.6 (42.7) 1,408.5

(49.0) (49.0)-- 50.0

(56.3) - - (47.2) 27.3 (87.4) 719.3

(4.6) - ,. ,. - (4.6) 4.6

(2.2 - - 0.1 (9.2) (11. 3) 10.2

(~9.9) - - 1.1 43.7 24.9 120.3. .-_-
( 219.2) - - (111.9) 163.4 (170.1) 2,312.9

7B-7H
7L-7N

(1;2)

(1.2)

(2.4)

COMP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(2) (3) (4) (5) . (6)
Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances 0+2+3+4+5)

Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
organs redeployments Increasedl

6D&6E base decreased
DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT require-
REV 7I-7K/70-7~ REV ments

ill
Exchange Rate
Fluctuations"evised

A;>prep
Objects of
Expenditure

\, -;'.

>:,,"." .
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PROGRAMME

DUTY STATION

-- Economic Commission
- UN-H-13-210
- 1411
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report, Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

for Africa

c:

(7)

Total

914.2

5.4

447.3

3.5

33.2

1,403.6
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variancesby programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTla~ - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-230

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) {3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Meas:ures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Approp organs redeployments Inciea.sed/ Total

COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require-

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (GA) REV 7I-7K/10-7Q REV ments

010 61.4 - ( ,I) 16.8 - - 19.1 (87.9) (52.1) 9.3

020 - - - - - - 13.4 - 13.4 13.4

040 14.3 - - - - - (13,4) (.9) (14.3)

100 32.0 - ( .1) 8.7 - - 9.0 (49.6) (32.0)

242

930

TOTAL 107.7 - (.2 ) 25,5 - .- 28.1 (138.4) (85.0) 22.7
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Perrormance Report: Regular BUdget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands or U.S. dollars)

SECTIOI. - Economic Commission for Arrica
PROGRAl1ME - UN-H-13-240

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances . (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure :lpprop organs redeployments Increased/ Total

COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT require-

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) n-m (6A) REV 71-7K/70-7Q REV menta

010 4,462.7 - (3. 4j· (31l4.1) - - (199.5) 523.5 (63.5) 4,399.2
211.1

-_... - _.
(82:9)020 - - . - - 3.2 - (79.7) 131.4

030 63.3 - - (13.1) - - 0.6 - (12.5) 50.8
040 58.6 - - (33.1) - - 2.2 (7.7) (38.6) 20.0

100 2,322.7 - (3.4) (202.1) - - (140.6) 488.0 141.9 2,464.6

222 94.8 - - (19.4) - - 0.5 - (18.9) .75.9

242 307.3 - - (88.0) - - . 4.3 - (83.7) 223.6

300 79·7 - - - - - - - - 79.7

340 34.1 - - (7.7) - - 0.3 - (7.4) 26.7

400 2C1.2 - - - - - - - - 201.2

500 54.0 - - - - - - - - 54.0

600 51. 5 - - (26.7) - - 0.9 - (25.8) 25.7

TOTAL 7,9h.o - (6.8) (857.1) - - (328.1) 1003.8 (188.2) 7,752.8

•
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U. S. dollars)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-270

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(l) ( 2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Q.evised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure A?prop organs redeployments Increased{

COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B{6G-6I DEPT require-

,OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments

010 145.6 - (.1 ) 4.1 - - 10.2 54.2 68.4

040 9.4 - - (2.1) - - 0.1 - (2.0)

060 15.1 - - - - - ( .4) 0.4

100 76.0 - ( .1) 2.0 - - 3.5 32.5 37.9

242 16.5 - - (9,9) - - 0.3 - (9.6)

TOTAL ::''12.6 - ( .2) (5.9) - - 13.7 87.1 94.7

(7)

Total

214.0

7.4

15.1

113;9

6.9

357.3
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U. S. dollars)

Economic Commission for Africa
- UN-H-13-290
- 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 ) -(6)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances ( 1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measu'res Policy-making including Total
Expen.diture ApHOP organs redeployments Increased/

COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require-

(OOI-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 71-7K/70-7Q REV ments

010 340.2 - ( .2) (30.3) - - (15.9) 25.3 (21.1 )

040 9.3 - - (1.9' - - 0.1 - (1.8)

060 15.1 - - - - - (15.1) - (15.1 )

100 176.9 - (.2) (15.9) - - (n.o). (2.5) (29.6)

242 14.6 - - (15.0) - - 0.4 - (14.6)

TOTAL 556.1 - ( .4) (63.1) - - (111.5 ) 22.8 (82.2)

'.

m

Total

319.1

7.5

147.3

473.9
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-330

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 0)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5 )
Objects of 'Q.evised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
ExpenditurE Approp organs redeployments Increased/ Total

COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT require-

(flOl-~R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 71-7K/70-7Q REV ments

010 1,453.7 - ( .8) (129.7) - - (68.5) (192.8) (391.8) 1,061.9
O~O ·45; 6 - - (9.6) - - (8.5) -- (18.1) 27.5
100 756.5 .- (.8 ) (68.5) - - (47.4) 13.1 (103.6) 652.9
242 93.5 - - (37.9) - - 1.8 - (36.1) 57.4

TOTAL 2,349.3 - (1. 6) (245.7) - - (122.6) (179.7) (549.6) 1,799.7



SECTION
PROGRAMME

DUTY STATION

- B6 ­
Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

- Economic Commission for Africa
- UN-H-13-340
- 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
0) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) .

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances 0+2+3+4+5 )
Objects of lI.evised Fluctuations· Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditur<o Approp organs redeployments Increased!

CaMP COl1P 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B!6G~6I DEPT require,-

(OOl-4R9) (6D!6E) (6D!6E) 7L~7N (6A) REV 7I-7K!70-7Q REV ments

010 l,I+34.3 - (1. 3) (123.6) - - (64.3) (17.5) (206.7)

040 41.1 - - (8.5) - - (7.7) - (16.2)

060 15.3 - - - - - - (15.3) (15.3)

100 746.0 - (1. 3) (64.6) - - (45.1) (45.6) (156.6)

242 84.4 - - (44 •. 4 ) - - 1.3 - (43.1)

TOTAL 2,321.1 - (2.6) (241.1 ) - - (115.8) . (78.4) (437.9)

•

(7)

Total

1,227.6

24.9

589.4

41. 3

1,88~,?
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PROGRAMME

DUTY STATION
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

- Economic Commission for Africa
UN-H-13-460

.- 14n

Form 2101 Form 2101

IT! (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) m
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5 )

Objects of REvised Fluctuations Inflation Heasures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Approp organs redeployments Increasedl Total

COHP COHP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6C-6I DEPT require-

(OCl-4R9) C6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments

010 911.9 - (0.9) (78.1) - - (40.3) 233.3 114.0 1,025.9
040 27;5 - - (23.3) - - 1.1 (O.5) (22. 7) 4.8
100 474.6 - (0..9) (40.9) - - (28.6) 12.2 (58.2) 416.4
222 5.5 - (1.0) - - - - (l. 0) 4.5
242 58.2 - - (36.1) - - 0.9 - (35.2) 23.0
340 5.0 - - (1.2) - - 0.1 - (1.1 ) 3.9

TOTAL 1,482.7 - (1;8-)- (180;6) ...._. . - (66~8) . 245.0 (4.2) 1,lt78.5



SECTIel<
PROGRAMME

DUTY STATION
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'['able 2(a)
1986-.1987 Second Performance Report, Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

- Economic Commission for Africa
- UN-H-13-480

1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(4)

Decisions of
Policy-making

organs
Objects of
Expenditure

(1)
Exchange Rate

Revised Fluctuations
Aplrop

COMP
Calc

(ooF4R9) (6D!6E)

(2)
Unanti<;ipated

Inflation

COMP
Calc

(6D!6E)

(3)

Eco'}omy
Measures

7ll-7H
7L-7N (6A)

ill
Other variances

induding·
redeployments

6D&6E base
DEPT 6B!6G-61 DEPT
REV 7I~ZK!70-7Q REV

(6)
(1+2+3+4+5)

Total
Increased!
decreased
require-

ments

(7)

Total

010

040

100
242

TOTAL

579.5
18.5

301.8

52;5

952.3

(0.4)

(0.4)

(0.8)

(51. 0)

(3.9)
(26.9)

. (29·5)

(111. 3)

(26.8) 136.0 57.8 637.3

(7.7) (3.0) (14.6) 3.9
(18.9) . 43.2 (3.0) 298.8

0.8 - (28.7) 23.8
-.. '-'.. ,- "

.. (52,6)··176.2 n.5.. 963.8

•
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PROGRAMME

DUTY STATION
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

- Economic Commission for Africa
- UN-H-13-500
- 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 ) (6)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other-variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation 11easures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure AI prop organs redeployment s Increased/

COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require-

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments

010 495.9 - (0.4) (43.1) - - (22.6) 20.8 (45.3)

040 29.9 - - (6.2 ) - - 0.2 (3.0) (9.0)

100 258.2 - (0.4) (22.7) - - (15.9) 74.2 35.2

242 38.1 - (8.0) - - 0.3 - (7.71-

TOTAL 822.1 - (0.8) (80.0) - - (38.0) 92.0 (26.8)

ill

Total

450.6

20.9

293.4

30.4

795~.3
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Perrormance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands or U.S. dollars)

SEr~ION _ Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-520

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (G) 0)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making inclUding Total·
Expenditure Approp organs redeployments Increased! Total

CaMP COMP GO&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require-

(00l-4R9) (60!6E) (GO!6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K!70-7Q REV menta

OF' 354.8 - (0.2) (31.6) - - (16.7) 161.2 112.7 467.5

04) 27.6 - - (5.7) - - (5.8) (3.0) (14.5) 13.1

10J 184.6 - (0.2) (16.7) - - (Ii.5) 79.7 51.3 235.9

::-1,2 34.5 - (7.2) - - . 0.2 - (7.0) 27.5-

601. 5 (0.4) (61. 2) - - (33.8) 237.9 142.5 144.0
TOTAL -
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DUTY STATION
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report, Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

.. Economic Commission for Africa
- UN-H-13-530

1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (0, ) (5) (6) (7)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other- variances 0+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation }Ieasures Policy-making i.ncluding Total"
Expenditure Approp organs redeployments Increased! Total

COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7R DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT require-

(OOl-4R'J) (6D/6E) (6D!6E) n-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K170-7Q REV ments

010 9~6.7 - (0.8) (61. 6) - - (22.7) (166.2) (251.3) 685,,4
..-. ~ .

040 "~T.2 - - (7.9) - - 0.4 (4.7) ... (lX· 2 ) 25.0

060 ~0.2 - - - - - - (15.6) (15.6) ~4. 6

100 487.3 - (0.8) (32.2) - - (20.1) (g8. 8) (151. 9) 335,4

222 3.1 - - - - - - - - 3.1

242 43.8 - - (44.9) - - 1.2 (0.1 ) (43.8)

TOTAL 1,538.3 - (1. 6) (146.6 - - (41.2 j (285.4) (474.8) 1,063.5
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Table ?(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regul~r Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROG~!E - UN-H-13-540

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(lY-- ( 2) (3) (4) (5)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including
Expenditure Aprrop organs redeployments

COHP COMP 6D&6E base
Calc 'Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G··6I DEPT

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 71-7K/70-7Q REV

010 1,300.9 - (1. 9) (88.5) - - (37.2) 0.5

100 677.5 - (1. 9) (46.4) - - (30.6) (76.5)

242 18.9 - - (18.2) - - 0.4

340 18.4 - - (3.9) - - ,.. ••
......-._-,--

TOTAL 2,015.7 - (3.8) (157.0) - - (67.4) (76.0)

(6)
0+2+3+4+5 )

Total
Increased/
decreased
require-

ments

(127.1)

(155.4)

(17.8)

('509)

(304.2)

(7)

Total

1,173.8

522.1

1.1

14.5

1,711.5
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

- Economic Commission for Africa
- UN-H-13··550
- 14n

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) W (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances 0+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Approp, organs redeployments Increased/ Total

COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT require-

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 71-7K/70-7Q REV ments

010 1,216.1 - (0.7) (108.4) - - (5_7,O ) 96.0 (70.1) 1,146.0
'. .' , .. ,

(4.91 (12.6) ~6.• 0 ._040 38.6 _. - (8.0) . .... .,- __ .0.3

100 633.5 - (0.7) (57.3) - - (40.3) 46.1 (52.2) 581.3

22~ 65.7 - - (13.4 - - 0.3 - (13.1 ) 52.6

242 46.9 - - {?T.3 - - 0.6 .,. (26. 7) 20.2

'rOTAL 2-,000.8 (1.4) (214.4) - - (96.1) 137.2 (174.1) - 1,826.1
- • __ .',.~:: .,- <

.. _..

. ...,;:
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Table 2(a}

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and ojbect

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECliON - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMi1E • UN-H-13-650

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects o~ Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making in8luding··· Total
Expendi t,'re Al'prop organs redc.·loyments Increased!

COMP COl1P 6D&6E hase decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B!6:J-61 DEPT require-

(OOl-4R9) (6D/bE) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K!7-7Q REV ments

010 279,2 - (0.1) (25S) - - (13.4 ) (115.7) (154.7)

100 145.4 - (0.1) (13.5) - - (9.~) (66.1) (89.1 )

242 19.8 .- - (4.2) ...... ..... - 0.1 - (4.1)

TOTAL 444.4 - (0.2) (43.2 ) - - (22.7) (181. 8) (247.9)

ill

Total

124.5

56.3

15.r

196.5
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTIOn - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-710

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 0)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Exp(mditm e Ap~rop organs redeployments Increased/ Total

COMP COMP 6DME base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEFT require-

(OOl~4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/7-7Q'REV nients

010 2,240.0 - ·{5.2) (164.0) - - (81. 7) (2.6) (253.5) 1,986.5

020 ·'370.4 . - - (146.8) - - 26,4 - (120.4) 250.0

030 24.1 - - (5.1) - - 0.1 - (5.0) 19.1

040 17.6 - - (3.5) - - (8.8) (1. 3) (13.6) 4.0

100 1,166.8 - (5.2) (85.5) - - (60.3) (152.2) (303.2) 863.6

222 207.7 - - ·"{'42.9 ) - - 1.1 (21.3) (63.1) 144.6

330 1'8.7 - -'" . - - - - - --...-. - L8...I

400 7.2 - - - - - - - - .7. 2 :

440 1.8 - - - - - - - - 1.8

500 24.3 - - - - - - - - 24.3

TOTAL 4,078.6 - (10.4) (447.8) - - (123.2) (177,4) (758.8) 3,319.8
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Table 2(a)
1986-1981' Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U. S. dollars) .

SECTIu~T -Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-1'90

DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101
(5) ( 6) m

Other variances ( 1+2+3+4+5 )
including Total

redeployments Increased/ Total
6D&6E base decreased

6B/6G-6I DEPT requi,re-
, -~-. .-. 7I-7K/7-7Q REV ments

(24.0) __ ._ 33.1 (36.6) 464.1',-
(16.1') 35.5 -(5.2) 255.5

0.2 (8.0) (1503) 20.9

(40.5) 60.6 (51'.1) 741.1

Form 2101
(4)

Decisions of
Policy-making

_organs

(45.5)
... .- - .- _.-.-.-'

(23.8)

(1'.5)

(1'6.8)

~3)

Economy
Measure,s

(0.2)

(0.2)

(0.4)

ill
Unanticipated

Inflation

m
Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

;6'.2

1'58.2

501.3

-2t6.1'

Revised
Approp

COMP COMP
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (/;A) IlRV

010

100

222

TOTAL

Objects of
Expendi,ture
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Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis. of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-800

DUTY STATION - 1411
_.." -,-,--","

: ..~,;::-. . ...- . -,...• -.......•.....- -_....-•...,.... -" ..... Form 2101 Form 2101·
(1) ( 2) (3) (if) (5) -- ........ ".. - (6) (7)

Exchartge·Ra"te· Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
ObjeFf~iof Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making incJuding Total
Expenditure llp~j,6p :./ ;- organs redeploymenfs·· Increased/ Total

COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require-

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/7-7Q REV ments
.._---~ ..-

010 5,682.9 - (21. 5) (342.9) - - (155.8) (430.2) (950.4) 4,732.5

030 513.3 - - (301. 7) - - 166.6 - (135.1) 378.2

050 100.1 - - (31. 2) - - 1.2 - (30.0) 70.1

100 2,963.5 - (21. 5) (175.9) - - (126.9) (142.6) (466.9) 2,496.6

442 13.9 - - (3.0) - - 0.1 (5.7) (8.6) 5.3

4]') 440.1 - - .. - - (30.0) - (30.0) 410.1

420 328.4 - - - - - - 62.9 62.9 391. 3

4:0 454.8 - - - - - (100.0) - (100.0) 354.8

440 912.5 - - (97.2) - - 3.8 93.4 - 912.5

451 11.4 - - (5.8) - - 0.2 - (5.6) 5.8

490 304.1 - - (97.5) - - 3.8 120.4 26.7 330.8

500 1,189.4 - - (173.5) - - (58.4) (36.0) (267.9) 921.5

600 231.4 - - (120.4) - - 19.6 - (100.8) 130.6

TOTAL 13,145.8 - (43.0) (1,349.1) - - (275.8) (337.8) (2,005.7) 11,140.1



SECTIOW
PROGRAMME
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- Economic Commission
- UN-H-13-910
- 1411
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Table 2(a)

1986.1987 Second· Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of vari/Ulces by programme and object

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

for Africa

. ~._ F.orm 2101
(3) (4)

Economy Decisions OI
Measures Policy-making

organs
Objects of
Expenditur€

Revised
Approp

(OOl-4R9)

ill
Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

'COMP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(2)
Unanticipated

Inflation

COMP
Calc

(6D/6E)
7B-7H
7I,-7N

DEPT
(6A) REV

Form 2101

ill
Other variances

including
redeployments

6D&6E base
6B/6G-6I DEPT

7I-7K/7-7Q REV

(6)
0+2+3+4+5)

Total
Increased/
decreased
require-

ments

ill

Total

·070 200.6 - (0.2) (17.1) - - (8.9) (174.4) (200.6)

100 104.3 - (0.2) (9.0) - - (6.1) (59.0) .(74.3) 30.0

242 7.5 - - (1-.3) - - - (1. 9) (3.2) 4.3

TOTAL 312.4 ~- (0.4) (27.4) - - (15.0) (235.3) (278.1) 43.3

.
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TJUlLE l(b.l)
1986-1987 SECOND PEFFOR/lANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGRAMME
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION
RESPONSIBILT'rY

CENTRE

Transnational Corporations

Transnational Corporations (ECA)

OBJECT CF
EXPENDITUl<J:;

Centre/ECA Joint Unit

(1) (2 ) (3 ) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/

APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
1986-1987 .!an. to 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REOUIPEMENTS

1986 June 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)

525.0 99.5 41.0 120.7 261.2 (263.8)

TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE 525.0 99.5 41.0 120.7 261.2 (263.8) .
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TABLE 1 (b.2)
1986-1987 SECOr~ PERFORMANCE REPORT; REGULAR BlmGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIRErlliNTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Transnational Corporations

Transnational Corporations (ECA)

OBJECT OF
EXPENDI'.UlW

-r~;CJ '8)

010

030

\:) <'3 . 8 )040

(;}-~-_!p]~-----
,., 124-

.--,';":"'_)i.~.1. Dl~ i,-~:.:"j ..L 'c~

)) ';C];1'> ,:<42

"'.J

TOTAL RESPlNSIBILITY
CENTRE

(1)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-1987

266.2

69.3

138.5

51.0

525.0

(2) (3 ) (4) (5)
DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REOUIFE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/

OBLIGA.TIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS

1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)

67.3 26.7 52.7 146.7 (119.5)

6.0 2.9 2.2 11.1 11.1

.. 27.4 27.4 ,(41.9)

21.5 9.! . 35.0 65.6 (72.9)

.'1-'-

--.:"-<

4.5 )0;;.2'.2; 3.4 10.1 '(40,9).

- ---- - - ... '. -,-. '--- ',--

, '99.5 41.0 120.7 261.2 (263.8)
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREI~NTS BY P~OGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DdtLARS)

Transnational Co?orations
UNH09-497

OBJECT 0'"
EXPENDITURE

010

030

040

100

124

242

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

266.2

69.3

138.5

51.0

(2) (3 )
DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE-

OBLIGA~TIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987

1986 JUNE 1987

67.3 26.7 52.7

6.0 2.9 2.2

27.4

21.5 9.1 35.0

- - -
4.5 2.2 3.'4

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

P.EQUIREIIENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

146.7

11.1

27.4

65.6

10.1

(5)
INCREASED!
DECPEASED

REOUIPEMENTS
(4) - (1)

(119.5)

11.1

(41.9)

(72.9)

(40.9)

TOTAL PROGRh4ME 525.0 J~;•• ,~. 99.5 41.0 120.7 261.2 (263.8)



SECTION
R~SPONSIBILITY

CENTRE
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Table 2(b.l)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Transnational Corporations

Transnational Corporations (ECA)

Programmes

Centre/ECA Joint Unit

**TOTAL RESPONSIPILITY

Revised
Approp

525.0

(1)
Exchange Rate

FluctuatUns

COHP
Calc

(2 )

Unanticipated
Inflation

CaMP
Calc

(0.2)

(3)
Econorry
Measures

(111. 0)

(4) (5 ) (6) (7)
Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Policy-making including Total Total

org-ans redeployments increased/
DEPT DEPT requirements
REV REV

(19.3) 133.3 (263.8) 261.2

CENTRE 525.0 (0.2) (111.0) (19.3) 133.4 (263.8) 261.2
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Table 2(b.2)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and object

SECTION - Transnational Corporations
JESPONSIBILITY

CENTRE Transnational Corporations (ECA)

(1) (2) (3)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated .Economy

Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures
Objects of

ApprppExpenditure
CaMP CaMP
Calc Calc

010 266.2 ._.~ (0.1) (24.2)

030 - - - (1.0)

040 69.3 - - (31. 0)

100 138.5 - (0.1) (12.8)

242 51.0 - - (42.0) -

" ~

--~-

(4 ) (5) (6) F)
Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Policy-makinQ including Total Total

organs redeployments increased
decreased

DEPT DEPT requirements
REV REV

(12.8) (82.4) (119.5) 146.7

12.1 (0.9) - -ILl 11.1

(10.9) - (41.9) 27.4

(8.8) (51. 2) (72.9) 65.6

1.1 - (40.9) 10.1

**TO'l'AL- RESPONSIBILITY
CENTRE 525.0 (0.2) (111.0) (19.3) (134.5) 264.1 260.51
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 SEC0ND PERFOR~CE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

ANALYSIS OF VARI~lCES BY PROG~ME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Form 2101 Form 2101

(1) (2 ) (3) (4) (5 ) (6) (7)
Objects of Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decision of Other Variances (1+2+3+4+5)'
expenditure Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total "Total

Approp organs redeployments increased/
6D&6E base decreased

COMP COMP 6B/6G-6I DEPT ~eQUirements .
Calc Calc 7B-7H 7I-7K/70-70 REV

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A)

010 266.2 - (0.1) (24.2) - (12.8) (82.4) (119.5) 146.7

030 - - - (1. 0) - 12.1 (0.9) 11.1 11.1

040 69.3 -- "(31.0) (10.9) - (41.9) 27.4- - -
100 138.5 - (0.1) - (12.8) - (8.8) (5l."rZ) (72.9) 65.6

242 51.0 - - (4220) - 1.1 - (40.9) 10.1

TOT."L 525.0 (0.2) (111. 0)
J c- !

(19.3) (134.5) 264.1 260.9
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TABLE1(h.:L) ..... ".
1986-1987 SECOND PERFOPMANCE REPORT: P.EGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PHOGRAMME
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLAHS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
(ECA)

PROGRAI·1MES

( 1)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-1987

( 2)

DISBURSEMENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS

JAN. TO
1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REOUIRE­

I-lENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEI'.BER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMl,TED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

RE\lUIP.EHENTS
(4) - (1)

Regional and subregional
advlsory st:!Y'l7iceF

Provision in non· convertible
currencies

UNl124245

UNH24246

UNB.24416

UNH24460

1,670.6 545.9 223.9 "242.1 l',Oi1.9 (58.7)

521.8 162.7 (100.2) 100.3 162.7 (359.1)

2;5 (2,5)

3.2 (3.2)

1.6 (1.6)

Regional ann subregional
advisor~ servicps

•
UNH24463

Regional and subregional
advisory ~ervices

Regional ann subregional
advisory services

UNl124540

235.6

557.6

197.5

73.0 (2.8) 73.9 144;1 .. (91.5)

237.7 250.4 100.4 588.5 588.5

11.8,2 73.3 79.1 270.6 (287.0)

92.3 46'.3 41.9 180.5 (17.0)

Regional and subregional
advisory services

Regional and subregional
?dvisory services

216.1

217.6

98.3

77 .4

55.8

39.8

38.4

53.3

192.5

170.5

(23.6)

(47.1)
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TABLE 1 (b .1)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFOR/\lI.NCE REPORT, RJ;;GULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED RE\lUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGRAMME
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
(ECA,)

PROGP-AMMES

( 1)
P-EVISED

A"PROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSE~ENTS A.ND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)

PROJECTED REOUIPE­
MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

PEQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREA.SED!
DECREASED

PEOUIREMENTS
(4) ::.....ill

Secretarial ~ssistance to
regional e~visers

TOTA,L, REsr:..r SIBIl ITY CENTP,E

.c.··· . ,-,

89.6

3,106.4

71.1

1,476.8

31.9

,." .

626.2

29.4 '

751.5

132.4

2,854;5 '

42,8

(251. 9)
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TABLE 1(b.2)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTI~iATED REOUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation (ECA)

202.4 (183.5)

26.2 26.2

36.2 36.2

(521.8)

751.2 751.2
.

2,854.5 (251. 9)

(i) (2 ) (3)

01>JECTE OF REVISED DISBURSEI~NTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE-

"'XP'>NDITURE APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
1986-1987 JAN~ TO 31 DECEMBER 1987

1986 JUNE 1987

02C - 0.1 - (0 .1)

03C 2,199.1 874.6 432.1 533.• 6

05C - 0.4 - (0.4)

10C - 58.3 4.9 (63 .2)

124 - 3.9 1.6 (5.5)

18:; - - 3.2 (3.2)

22C - - 2.5 (2.5)

24:; 385.5 105.8 34.4 62.2

80C - 7.3 (1.0) 19.9

82C - 25.5 (1.6) 12.3

86C 521.8 3.3 (4.0) 0.7

89C - 397.0 154.0 200.2

TOTAL RESrJNSJBILITY
CENTRE 3,106.4 1,476.8 626.2 751.5

1,840.3

(5)
INCPEASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

(358.5)
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TABLE 1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOlW' PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ·ESTIMATED PEQUIREMENTS BY PROGPAMME AND ~BJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-241

OBJECTS OF
EXPEIDITUFE

0.>(\

050

10C

1:>4

220

~4~

82('

TOTAL PRC'GRA'\ME

(1)
PEVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

957.6

113.0

1,070.6

(2) (3)
DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED RE0UIRE-

OJ3LIGATIONS ~mNTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987

1986 JUNE 1987

457.7 213.6 253.3

0.-4 - (0.4)

35.2 (0.5) (34.7)

2.2 . 0.9 (3.1)

-
49.3 8.3 14.7

0.8 1.6 12.3

545.9 223.9 242.1

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

RE0UIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

924.6

72.3

14.7

1,011.9

(5)
INCREP.SED/
DECREASED

REQUIFEMENTS
(4) - (1)

(33.0)

(40.4)

14.7

(58.7)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REqUIREMENTS BY PROGRAl·1ME I1.ND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-243

OBJECTS OF
EXPENr'ITUBE

24;'

(l)

REVISED
APPROPRIl',TIONS

1986-1987

(2 )

DISBURSEMENTS AND
OBLIGl'.TIONS

JAN. TO
1986 ~mE 1987

0.2

(3)

PROJECTED REqUIRE­
MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

(0.2)

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REOUIREMENTS
1986--1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCPEl',SED/
DECREASED

REQUIREHENTS
(4) - (1)

860

890

TOTAL PR(,~RZ\J~'lE

;,'

521.8

521.8

162.6

162.7

.-

•.0-. :

(100.4)

(100'.2)

' ..

100.5

100.3

162.7

162.7

(521.8)

162.7

(359.1)
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFOR~ANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIP~~lliNTS BY PROGRAMME ~~ OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Regular Proqramme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-245

OBJECTS OF
EXfENDITURE

·L?O'

TOTAl, PROGr...mlE

.,

(1)

REVISED
APPROPRI~.TIONS

1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSE1nlNTS ~ND

OBLIGATIONS
JA."I. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

2.5 .

2.5

(3)

PROJECTED REQUIRE­
MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

(2.5)

(2.5)

(4)
TOTAL ESTn1ATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DEllPEASED

REOUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFOR/11'1!CE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED RE9UIREMENTS BY PROGRIIM!1E AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLL1',RS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-246

OIJECTS OF
E""BNDI~'URE

182

TOTAL PROGR<MME

, i-I,

( 1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JIll!. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

3.2

3.2

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(3.2)

(3.2)

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5 )

INCREASED/
DECREl',SED

RE9UIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERPORMANCE REPORT~ REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIRE~~NTS BY PROGRAMME ~~D OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF US DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-416

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

320

TOTAL PROC'U'l'IHE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2 )

DISBURSEMENTS AND
OBLIGIl,TIONS

JAN. TO
1986 JL~ 1987

1.6

1.6

(3 )

PROJECTED REOUIRE­
~~NTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

(1.6)

(1.6)

•

(4)
TOTJ'.L ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)

INCPEASED!
DECREASED

PEOUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

:If,.' .
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TABLE I (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PEPl'OR~~T~CE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-460·

OJil Jl'CTS (F
KPEN:JIT(RE

.300

'EOTAL PRoe 3AMl'lE .

(I)
REVISED

r,PPROPRIP,TIONS
1986-1987

. ';' ,

(2)
DISBURSEr'ENTS AND

OBLIGl'.TIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3 )

PROJECTED PEOUIRE­
MENTS I JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEl:\BER 1987

;"...

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REOUIPEMENTS
(4) . - (I)
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PROGRZ\MME

UBJECTS OF
EX-'ENDITURE

030

242

800

820
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIP.EMENTS BY PROGRAMHE AND OBJECT

(IN THOUS~1\1DS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-461

(l) (2 ) (3) (4) (5)

PEVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTH1ATED INCPEASED!

APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REOUIRE~'ENTS DECFEASED

1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REOUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)

193.8 40.9 3.2 39.3 83.4 (HO.4)

41.8 - - 14.7 14.7 (27.1)

7.3 (1.0) 19.9 26.2 26.2

24.7 (4.9) - 19.8 19.8

To'rAL PROGM .J\IHE 235.6 73.0 (2.8) 73.f1

L

,oj 'f.

144.1 (91.5)
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECO~1J) PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTUlATED PEOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical co-operation
UNH24-463

('nTECTSOF

EXPENDITURE

(1)
P.EVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986~:l987

(2)

DISBURSEMENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS

JAN. TO
1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJEGTEDREQUIRE­

MENTS l.TIJLY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

( 4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASEDI
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) -- (1)

".,' ',"

360

890

TOTAL .PROGRAMME

",.....'

3.3

234.• 4

237.7 .:

(4.0)

. 254.4

".-'.> .

250.4

0.7

99.7

100.4

588.5

588.5

588.5

588.5
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TABLE 1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED PBQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Regular pro~ramme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-501

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(11
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2 )

DISBURSEMENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS

JA-lIl. TO
1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED RE0UIRE­

~1ENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)

TOTAL ESTIMATED
RE0UIREMENTS

1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

020

030

100

124

242

445.2 .

112.4

0.1 - (0.1)

84.8 64.5 77.4

12.3 - (1:2.3)

0.4 0.2 (0.6)

20.3 8.5 15.4

226.7

43.9

(218.5)

. (68.5)

TOTAL PROGR·..MME 557.6 118.2 .. 73.3 79.1

,

270.6 (287.0)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREI1ENTS BY PROGRAt~lE ]lBD OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLIJI"RS)

Regular Progra~~of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-531

OPJE~TS OF
EhPE..lDITURE

( 1)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-1987

(2) (3) (4) (5)

DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REOUIRE~lENTS DECPEASED

cTl\N. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREI1ENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)

)30

100

124

242

TOTAL PROGlu<MME

159.6

37.9

197.5

74.1

1.7

0.4

15.9

92.3

46.4

. (0 ,1)

46.3

44.1

(1. 7)

(0.4)

0.1

4109

164.6

15 ~9

180.5

5.0

(22.0)

(17.0)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGE'!'
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIP.EMENTS BY PROGRAI'.ME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

- Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
- UNH24-540

lJBJEC~S OF
T:XP":NDITURE

890

Total pro...ramme

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIA'l'IONS
1986-1987

,".~ "

(2) (3) (,1) (5)

DISBURSEllENTS AND PROJECTED REOUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED

JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)

,
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TABLE l(a}

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIr1ATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGFM!HE AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-541

OBJEC'IS OF
P~~NDlTURE

( I)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-1987

(2) (3) (4) (5)

DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED FEQUIP~- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBLIGA.TIONS 1mNTS 1 JULY 1987 TO RE\lUIREMENTS DECREASED

JAN. TO 31 DECEHBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (I)

030

100

124

242

172.8

43.3

75.8 40.8 42.5

9.0 1.9 (10.9)

0.3 0.2 (0.5)

13.1 12.8 7.5

159.1

33.4

(U.7)

(9.9)

TOTAL PROGRAMME 216.1 98.3 55.8 38.4 192.5· (23.6)
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TABLE 1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOND PEPFORHANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGR1L1I1ME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF US DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical CO-Dperation
UNH24-551

CBJEcTS OF
EXPENDITt RE

(l)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REOUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIRE~lENTS

1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5) .
INCREASED!
DECREASED

REOUIREHENTS
(~) - (1)

030

100

124

242

TOTAL PRCGP,,_,Jj\lE

180.5

37.1

217.6

69.9

0.4

6.9

77.4

35.2

0.2

4.4

39.8

44.3

(0.6)

9.8

53.3 '

149.4

21.1

170.5

(31.1)

(16.0)

(47.1)
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULI'.R BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAM/lIE AND OBJECT.

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

RegularPrograrnme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-801

,
~

OB.ThCTS dF
EXPfNDTTURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGl',TIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED PEQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)

TOTAL ESTII1ATED
REQUIREMENTS

1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREASED

REpUIREMENTS
(4) ";(1)

03'1

100

TOTAL PROGRAl1ME

89.6

89.6

71.1

71.1

28.3

3.5

31.9

33.0

(3.5)

29.4

132.4

13~:4

42.8

42.8
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Table 2(b.l)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION
«ESPONSIBILITY

CENTRE

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation

(EA)

DEPT DEPT
REV REV

385.0 (159.1)

(359.1)

75.0

19.5

195.1

(38.7) (4.2)

599.1 (10.6)

. ;- (145.1) (26.4)

(64.5) 88.3

35.9 (0.8)

192.6

3.9 (5.9)

Programmes

Regional and subregional
advisory servie~

Provision in non-convertible
currencies

UNE24271

UNR24341.

UNH24343

Regional and sUb~egional
3.dvisory serJi(""e"'l"'

mlH24463

Ragionaland subregioral
~dvisory services

!'.egional and subre Jior al
advisory services

~.gional and sUbregioral
advisory service~

UNH24543

Regional and subregioral
advisory services

Revised
Approp.

1,070.6

521.8

235.6

557.6

197.5

216.1

217.6

(l)

Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

COMP
Calc

(2)
Unanticipated

Inflation

COMP
Calc

(3)
Economy
Measures

(222.6)

(48.6)

.( 115.5)

(40.8)

(44.7)

(45.1)

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

organs

(5)

Other variances
including

redeployments

(6) (7)
(1+2+3+4+5 )

Total Total
increased/
decreased

requirements

3.3 1,073.9

(359.1) 162.7

75.0 75.0

19.5 19.5

195.1 . 195.1

"_.'.

(91.5) 144.1

588.5 588.5

(287.01 270.6

(17.0) leO.S

(9.6) 206.5

192.6 19;1,6

(47.1) 170. Ii
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Table 2(b.l)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Reoular Budget

~~alysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

::''''CTION
~,:':SPONSIBILITY

CENTRE

Regular Prograwme of Technical Co-operation
Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation

(ECA)

(7)

Total

'(6)

(1+2+3+4+5)
Total

increased/
decreased

requireMents

(5)
Other variances

including
redeployments

( 4)

Decisions of
Policy-making

organs

(3)

Economy
Measures

(2)

Unanticipated
Inflation

COMP COMP DEPT ' DEPT
Calc Calc REV RE:=Vc'- _

(1)
Exchange Rate
FluctuationsRevised

Approp.
Pro~-ramnes

:. ~cretarial assistarce to
regional advisers 89.6 (18.5) 6,1.3 42.8 132.4

~~8TP,L RESPONSiBILJTY
CENTRE 3,106.4 (535.8) 898.7 (57.4) 305.5 3,411.9

; (:,.,....

'_~~_J



·0•• ,~. ",,,:"~\_••

SE~TION

RESPONSIBILITY
CENTRE

~['able 2 (b. 2)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Reaular Budget

Ana:i.¥,?is .0£.. uar;Lances•.by..sec.tion/r"SPClfl sib-b'iHy.c-entr,e',.andobjeec,t;;.. , .' ... '". .....,;, 'e';'

Regular Programme of technical co-operation
Regular Programme of technical co-operation
~OO

m -(2) -Or-- -(I;T ..... """1'5) (6) m
Exchange Rate Unanticipated E.conomy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation }leasures Policy-making including Total
Expenditur" Approp organs redeployments Increasedj Total

COMP COMP decreased
Calc Calc DEPT DEPT require-

REV REV merits

030 2,199.1 - - (456.5) - - 186.3 12.3 (257.9) 1,941.2

242 385.5 - - (79.3) - - (6.5) (62.4) (147.9) 237.6

800 - - - - - - 60.5 (0.8) 59.7 59.7

820 - - - - - ,. 30.7 3.8 34.5 34.5

~60 521.8 - - . ~ . - - ... .. (521;8) - (521.8)

890 - - .. - - - 1,149.5, (10 .6) 1,138.9 1,138.9

TOTP-..L
RESPONSIBI~

LITY CENTRE 3,106.4 - - (535.8) - 898.7 (57.4) 305.5 3,.4'11.8



SECTION
PROGRJl.MME
DUTY STATION
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Table 2 (a)
1986-1987 Second PerformanQe Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Regular programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24~211

1411

Objects of
Expenditure

030

200

Revised
AJ1prop

(001-4R9)

(l)

Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

COHP
Calc

(6D/6E)

Form 2101 Form 2101

(2) (3) (4) . (5) (6) (7)·
Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

Inflation Measures Policy-making including
.

Total Total
organs redeployments increased/

COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT requirements

(6D/6E) 'L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV

42.0 - 42.0 42.0

20.0 - 20.0 20.0

TOr.I1iL 62.0 62.0 62.0



SECTION
PROGPJlJ.lME
DUTY STATICN -
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by orogramme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-241
1411

Form 2101

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

organs
Objects of
Expenditure

030

200

820

RE'vised
AI prop

(C 01-4R9

~57.6

113.0

( 1)
Exchanqe Rate
Fluctuations

COMP
Calc

(60/<?E)

( 2)

Unanticipated
Inflation

COMP
CalC

(60/6E)

(3)

Economy
Measures

7B-7H
];L-7N

(199.2)

(23.4)

(6A)
DEPT
REV

Form 2101

(5 ) (6) (7)
Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

including Total Total
redeployments increased

6D&6E base decreased
6B/6G-6I DEPT requirements

7I-7K/70.c.70 REV

279.3 (113.1) (33. 0) 924.6

29.0 (46;0) (40.4) 72 .6

14.7 - 14.7 14.7

TOTAL 1,('70.6 ( 222.6) 323.0 (159.1) (58.7) 1,011.9
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION
PROGRAMHE
DUTY STATION

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-243
1411

Form 2101 Form 2101

(7)

Total

(6)
(1+ 2+3+4+5)

Total
increased.
decreased

requirementsDEPT
REV

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

organs

(3)

Economy
Heasures

( 2)

unanticipated
Inflation

OJ
Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

(5)

other variances
including

redep,lovrnents
C0.'11' COMP 6D&6E base
.Ca1c Calc- 7B-7H . DEPT 6B/6G-"6I

(001-4R9) (6D!6E) '60/6£) 7L-7N (6A)·· REV 7I-7j(/70-70

Revised
Approp

Objects of
Expenditure

860

.. 890

521.8

-: -
(521.8)

162..7

{521.8)

• 162.7 162.7

TOTAL· '521.8 (359.1) (359.l) 162.7



SECTION
Programme
DUTY STATICN
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH2~-271

1411

-------~'-----------------------------------'--------'--------'-----'------

Form 2101 Form 2101

DEPT
REV

Objects of
Expenditure

030

200

TOTAL

Revised
I'Pl,rop.

(001-4R9)

(1)
Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

COMP
Calc

(6D/6E)

-

(2)

Unantic ipa ted
Inflation

COMP
Ca.lc

16o/GE)

(3)

Economy
r·'easures

7B-7H
7L-7N

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

organs

DEPT
(6A) REV

-

• .J

-

(5)
Other variances

including
redeployments

6D&6E base
6B/6G-6I

7I-7K/70-7f)

59.0

16.0

75.0

(6)
(1+2+3+4+5)

Total
increased/
decreased

requirements

59.0

16.0

75.0

(7)

Toted

59.0

16.0

75.0



SECTION
"'ROGRAMME
DUTY STATION
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

l~a1ysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Reqular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-341
1411

DEPT
REV

0bjeuts of
"xpenditure

800

TOTAL

Revised
:_flprop

(OOl-4R9)

(1)
Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

COHP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(2)

Unanticipated
Inflation

COHP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(3)
Economy
Measures

7B-7H
7L-7N

Form 2101

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

organs

DEPT
(6l\) REV

Form 2101

(5)
Other variances

including
redeployments

6D&6E base
6B/6G-6I

7I-7K/70-79

19 •.5

19.5

(6)

(1+2+3+4+5)
Total
increased/
decreased

requirements

19.5

19.5

(7)

Total

19.5

19.5



SECTION
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DUTY STATIO"!

- 130 ­

Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report, Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-343
1411

_________(0.ol-4R9)

Objects of
. Expenditure

REvised
A! prop

( 1)

Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

.COMP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(2)

Unanticipated
Inflation

cm1P
Calc

(6D/6F)

(3)
Economy
Measures

7B-7H
7L-7N

Form 2101

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

organs

DEPT
(6A) REV

Form 2101

(5)
Other variances

including
redeployments

6D&6E base
6B!6G-61 DEPT

7I-7K/70-7Q PEV

(6) (7)
{1+2+3+4+5)

Total Total
increased/
decreased

r.eauirements

890

TOTliL

.,

195.1

195.1

195.1

195.1

195.1

195.1



SECTION
PROGRi"'IMME
DUTY STA.TI)N

Objects of
Expenditur"

030

200

800

820
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report, Regular Budaet

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-461
1411

Fonn 2101 Form 2101

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5) Total

Fevised
Fluctuations Inflation Neasures Policy-makina including Total

lpprop organs redeployments increased/
COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT requi:t;"~ments

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N. (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-70 REV

193.8 .. - (40.1) - - (64.0) (6.3) (110.4) 83.4

41.8 - - (8.5) - - (17.7) (0.9) (27.1) 14.7

27 J' (0.8) 26.2 26.2

16.0 3.8 19.8 19.8

TOTAL 235.8 (48.6) (38.7) (4.2) (91.5) 144.1
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of u.s. dollars)

SECTION
PROGRAMME
DUTY STATT 7N

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-463
1411

(7)

Total

( 6)
(1+2+3+~+5)

Total
increased/
decreased

requirements

(5)
Other variances

including
redeployments

6D&6E base
6B/6G-6I DEPT

7I-7K/70-70 REV
DEPT

(6A) REV

Form 2101 Form 2101

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

organs

7B-7H
7L-'7N

(3)

Economy
Measures

CO'!P
Calc

(6E/6E)

(2 )

Unanticipated
Inflation

CONP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(1)
Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

(001-'4r9)

Revised
Approp

Objects of
Expenditun

890 599.1 (10.6) 588.5 588.5

TOTAL 599.1 (10.6) 58g .5 588.5



SECTION
PROGI'Al1ME
DUETY STATIC'"

Objects of
EX.1?enditure

030

200
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report, Reoular Budget

Analvsis of variances by prograrome and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Regular PrograImlle of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-501
1411

Form 2101 Form 2101

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Deci~ions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

Re~ ised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total Total
Aprrop. orqans redeployments increased/

COMP C011P 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT requirements

__(0f l - tlR9 ) (6D/6E) (6D/6E). 7L-7N (61'.) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV

/45.2 - - (92.3) - - (118.0) (8.2) (218.5) 226.7

112.4 - - (23.2) - - (27.1) _(18.2) (68.5) !J3.9

TOTAL 557.6 (115.5) (145.1) (26.4) -(287 ..0) 270.6



SECTION
PROGRAMME
DUTY STATION

ObjG~ts of
Expenditure

030

200
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Table 2(a}
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-S31
1411

Form 2101 Form 2101.--

(1) (2) (3) (4) (S) (6) O}
Exchange Fate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+S)

R,vised Fluctuations Inflation r1easures Policy-making including Total Total

. AJ prop.
organs redeployments increased/

COr."...P COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B'-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT Requirments

(rOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6Al REV 7I - 7K/70-79 REV

159.6 - - (33.1) - - (50.2) 88.3 5.0 164.6

37.9 - - (7.7) - - (14.3) - (22.0) 15.9

TOTAL 197.5 (40.8) (64.5 )

., .

88.3 (17.0) 180.5
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Table 2 (a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Reqular Budget

Analysis of variances by pro9ramme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION
PEOGRAMME
DUTY STATi0N

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-S41
1411

Form 2101

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-makin<;r

oraans

(8.8)

(3S'.9)

(3)

Economy
Measures

Form 2101

( S) (6) ( 7)
Other variances (1+2+3+4+S)

including Total Total
redeployments increased/

6D&6E base decreased
6B/6G-6I DEPT requirements

-, • .J..J--- 'J.~ \""'=1 ~v 7I-7K/70-7Q REV

26.9 (4.7) (13 .7) 1S9.1

(S.O) 3.9 (9.9) 33.4

14.0 - 14.0 14.0

(2)
Unanticipated

Inflation

( I)
Exchange Rate

Fluctuations

172.8

43.3

revised
Approp.

030

200

800

Objects of
Expenditure

COMP COIW
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT

(COl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6"" ~T ~" U. \ nn"______--'C.

TOTAL 216.1 (44.7) 3S.9 (O.S) (9.6) 206. S



- 136 .,.

Table 2 (a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by pro~ramme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION
PROGHAMME
DUTY STATION

Reqular Prograame of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-543
1411

----~~----.~._---
Form 2101

(5) (6) (7)
Ohter variances (1+2+3+4+5)

including Total Total
redeployments increased/

6D&6E base decreased
DEPT 6B/5G-6I DEPT reqUirements

(6A) REV 7I-7KI..2.?::-?2-._c-f/!Y _

Form 2101

( 4)

Decisions of
Policy-mal it'.g

organs

7B-7H
7L-7N

(3)
Economy
Measures

COMP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(2)

Unanticipated
Inflation

COI1P
Calc

(6D/6E)

( 1)

Exchanqe Rat.e
Fluctuations

(001-4R9)

Revised
Approp.

Objects of
Expenditure

890 192.6 192.6 192.6

TOTAL 192.6 192.6 192.6

• •
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular BUdget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-551
1411

Objects of
Expenditure

030

200

TOTAL

Revised
Approp.

(OOl-4R9)

180.5

37.1

217.6

(1)

Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

COMP

Calc
(6D/61':)

(2)
Unafltieipated

Inflation

COMP
Calc

(60/6E)

(3)
Economy
Measures

7B-7H
7L-7N

(37.l)}

(7.7)

(45.1)

Form 2101

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

orqans

DEPT
(6A) REV

Form 2101

(5 ) (6) (7)
Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

including Total Total
redeployments increased/

6D&6E base decreased
6B/6G-6I DEPT requirements

7I-7K/70-7Q REV

11.3 (5.0) (31:1) 149.4

(7.4) (0.9) (16.0) 21.1

3.9 (5.9) (47.1) 170.5
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Table 2 (a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular BUdget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Regular programme of Technical Co-operation
UNH24-801
1411

DEPT
REV

Objects of
Expenditure

030

TJTAL

revised
1 pprop.

(001-4R9)

89.6

89.6

(l)

Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

COMP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(2)

Unanticipated
Inflation

COMP
Calc

(6E/6E)

,

(3)

Economy
Measures

7B-7H
7L-7N

(18.5)

(18. 5)

Form 2101

(4)
Decisions of
PoHey-making

organs

DEPT
(6A) REV

Form 2101

(5)
Other variances

i"cluding
redeployments

61)&6E base
6B/6G-6I

n-7K/70-70

61.3

61.3

•

(6)
(1+2+3+4+5)

Total
increased/
decreased

requirements

42.8

42.8

-';..• '

(7)

Total

132.4

132.4
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TABLE l(b.l)
1986-1987 SECO~lD PERFORMANCE PE?ORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND 'PRORG~IE

(IN THOUSAllDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - ADMIN!STRATION AND MAl\lAGEMENT
RESPONSIBILITY

CElijTRE STAFF TRAINING ACTIVITIES (ECA)

----~_ .._----~------------------------------

PROGRAMl'1bd

(l)

REVISED
A.PPROPRIATIONS

1986~1987

(2 )

DISBURSE~1ENTS AlID·
OBLIGATIONS

Ji'.N. TO
1986 JUNE 1987

(3 )

PPOJECTEp.REQUIFE­
MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

FEOUIRE!'ffiWTl.'S
1986..:1987
(2) + (3)

(S)
INCREASED/
DECP,E)\.SED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

staff language tr,inirg

Training progranc,'e fo}
translators, ~CA

TOTAL PESPONSIBILITY
CENTRE

155.a

4.3

159.3

75.3

75.3

38.8

38.8

41.3

0.3

41.6

155.0

a.3

155.3

(,La)

(4.0)
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TABLE 1(b.2)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE PEPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTI!~TED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
(IN TllOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION
RESPONSIBILITY

CENTRE

ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT

STAFF TRAINING ACTIVITIES (ECA)

(l) (2 ) (3) (4) (5 )
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS &~D PROJECTED PE9UIRE- TOTAL ESTDIATED INCP£ASED/

OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REOUIREl1£NTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS

1986 =1£ 1987 (2). + (3) (4) - (1)

010 - 12.5 (12.5)

030 0.1 - - 0.1 0.1 .. ...

040 5.0 - - 1.5 1.5 (3.5)

089 79.3 48.8 25.6 24.4 98.8 19.5

092 52.8 7.5 24.5 12.0 44.0 (8.8)

100 - 2.1 0.9 (3.0)

391 4.2 - - 0.2 0.2 (4.0)

500 4.1 2.0 0.2 1.9 4.1

600 13.8 2.1 - 4.5 6.6 (7.2)

TOTAL RESPONSIB!-~TY

CENTRE 159.3 75.3 38.8 37.1 155.3 (4.0)
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PROGRMlJ,JE _. UNH28··853
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TABLE l<a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFOffi!llBCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTI!1ATED REOUlREMENTS BY PROGP»1ME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSIINDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

OBJECTS (P

EXPENDITU""

010

040

089

092

100

500

600

..• "'j .,..,.;

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5 )
REVISED DISBURSPI1ENTS AND PROJECTED REOUIRE- TOTAL ESTII1ATED INCREASED/

APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS BENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REIlUIPEI'.ENTS DECREASED
1986-1987 .TAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REOUIREMENTS

1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) ~ (1)

-
12.5 (12 .5)

5.0 - - 1.5 1.5 (3 .5)

79.3 48.8 25.6 24.4 98.8 19.5

52.8 7.5 24.5 12.0 44.0 ( 8.8)

2.1 0.9 (3.0)

4.1 2.0 0.2 1.9 4.1

13 .8 2.1 . - 4.5 6.6 (7.2 )

TYrAL PROGRN1~1E 155.0 75.3 . 38.8 41.3 155.0
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 RECOND PERFO~~~CE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRM~m AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

:illMINISTRATION AND MANAGFJ.IENT
UNH28- 855

OJ3,.JECT OF
EXl'1!ND!1'URE

030

3~'

TOTAL PROGRAl1ME

(1)
REVISED

APPPOPRIATIONS
1986-1987

0.1

4.2

4.3

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN.TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

0.1

. 0.2

0.3

(4)
TOTAL ESTIIlATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

0.1

0.2

0.3

(5)
INCPEASED/
DECPEASED

REQUIFEMENTS
(4) - (1)

(4.0)

(4.0)



- 143 -

Table 2(b.l)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - AI MINISTRATION AND MIINAGEMENT
RESPONSIBIL':TY

CENTRE Staff Training Activities (ECA)

(5 )
Other Variances

including
redeploymentsProgrammes

Staff language tr3ining

Training program...a for
translators, ECA

Revised
Approp

155.0

4.3

(1)
Exchange Rate

Fluctuations

CaMP
Calc

(2 )

Unanticipated
Inflation

COMP
Calc

(3 )

Economy
Measures

(8.4)

(4)
Decisions of
Ptllicy-making

Organs

DEPT
REV

0.3

DEPT
REV

8.1

(4.0)

(6) (7)

(1+2+3+4+5)
Total Total

increased/
decreased

requirements

155·0

(4.0) 0.3

Total Responsibility
Centre 159.3 (8.4 ) 0.3 .4.1. .(4.01 155.3
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Table 2(b.2)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budqet

Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and object

SECTION - ADMIN-STRTTION AND MANAGEMENT
PESPONSIBILI'l'Y

CENTRE Staff :raininq Activities (ECA)

(1) (2 ) (3) (4) (5) (6 ) (7)

Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

Objects of REVISED Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total Total

Expenditure APPROP organs redeployments increased/
decreased

COMP COMP DEPT DEPT requirements
Calc Calc REV PEV

030 0.1 - - - - - - - 0.1

040 5.0 - - - (e.9) - - (2.6) (3.5) 1.5
. ._-

070 - - - - - - - - -
089 79.3 - - - - - 19.5 19.5 98.8

092 52.8 - - - - - (8.8) (8.8) 44.0
.r:,,,......

100

242
- (4.0) (4.0)391 4.2 - - - - - 0.2

500 4.1 - - - - - - - 4.1

600 13.8 - - (7.5 ) - (0.3) - -(7,2) 6.6

820

**TOTAL RESPONSIEILITY
CENTRE 159.3 (8.4) (0.3 ) 4.1

, .

(14,bj iSS.3



SECTION
?ROGRAr1-1VJE
DUTY STATION .-

ADMINISTRATION A~lD ~~lAGEMENT

UNH28-853
1411
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TABLE 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Reqular budqet

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Form 2101 Form 2101

(1) (2 ) (3) (4) (5 ) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

Revised Fluctui3.tions Inflation !'1easures Policy-makinq including Total Total

Objects of Approp. organs redeployments increased/

Expenditure COMP COHP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7.oj DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT requirements

(001-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q PEV

030

040 5,0 - - . (0.9) - - (2.,6) (3.5) 1.5

089 79.3 - - - - - 19.5 19.5 ... 98.8

092 52.8 - - - - - (8.8) (8.8) 44.0

240

500 4.1 - - - - - - - 4.1

600 13.8 - - (7.5 ) - 0.3 - (7.2) 6.•6
'......

Ta'I'AL 1:5.0· (8.4) 0.3 8,1 155.0



SECTION
PROGRl'J·1ME
DUTY STATION
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Table 2(a}
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

AD~INISTRATION AND MANAGEMFNT
UNF28-855
1411

Objects of
expenditure

030

070

100

242

391

500

600

820

'I6TAL

Revised
l'pprop.

(001-4R9l

0.1

4.2

4.3

( I)

Exchange Rate
Fluctuations

COMP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(2 )

Unanticipated
Inflation

COHP
Calc

(6D/6E)

(3 )

Economy
Measures

7B-7H
7L-7N

Form 2101

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-making

organs

DEPT
(6Al REV

~

Form 2101

(5)
Other variances

including
redeployments

6D&6E base
6B/6G-6I DEPT

7I-7K/70-7Q REV

~

(4.0)

(4.0)

(6)

(1+2+3+4+5)
Total

increased/
decreased

requirements

. :;.:.

(4.0)

(4.0)

(7)

Total

0.1

. 0.2

0.3



SECTIOi:
PROGPAI'I1E
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TABLE 1 (a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT, REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTII'J\TED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGPAl1~ )l.ND OBJECT

(IN THOUSPllDS OF U.S. DOLLAR~)

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
UNH32-825

OBJECTS OF
EXPENIITURE

721

TOTl\.L Pl<OGRA.~ E

( 1)

REVI$ED
APPROPRIl,TIONS

1986-1987

(2)

DISBURSEHENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS

JAN. TO
1986 JUlIE 1987

(3)

PROJECTED REQUIRE­
MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

"";' ;j

(4 )

TOTAL ESTnmTED
REqUIFEMENTS

1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCPEASED/
DECREASED

P,":OUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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TABLE l(b.l)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFOffilANCE REPORT, REGUL~R BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED P~OUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGRN&lE
(IN THOUSAIIDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION
RESPONSJBILITY

CEN'I«E

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises

(2)
DISBURSF"lliNTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

PROG'.lN·1J:1ES

UNE32825_
Alteration and

irnprOVtment Ee;.

Major maintenance, EC~

TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY
CE1""FE·

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIT,TIONS
1986-1987

104.5

1,060.0

1,164.5

45.9

160.2

206 •.2

31.5

427.2

458.8

(3 )

PROJECTED FEOUIRE­
MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBEF 1987

27.1

472.6

499.7

(~)

TOTAL ESTIHATED
REOUIRE.f'flENTS

1986-1987
__L2) + (3)

104.5

1,060.0

1,16,:':5

(5)
INCREASED/
DECREl,SED

REOUIREMENTS
__..o-(4--,d - (1)

_.



- 149 -

TABLE lCb.2)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTI~J\TED REQUIRE~lliNTS BY SECTION/PESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLlLRS)

SECTION ~ Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
RESPONSIBILITY

CENTf,E Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises

Ol'JESTS OF
EXPENDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPRORRIl.TIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIr,l',TIONS
Jl',N. TO

1986 JLnJE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REoUlRE­

!'lliNTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4) (5)
TOTAL ESTU1ATED INCREP,SED/

REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
1986-1987 REOUIRENJllNTS

. J3L~·_QL ~2 - C1)

720

721

722

TOTP~ RESP0~SIBILITY

CE,.jTRE

104.5

1,060.0

1,164.5

45.9

160.2

206.2

440.5

18.2

458.8

27.1

472 .6

499.7

513 .5

651.0

1,164.5

409.0

(409.0)



SECTION

PROGW· 'l,jE
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TABLE 1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORrIANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance

UNH32-925

rB "'"ECTf OF
EXPE.mnURE

(l)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSEMENTS AND

OBLIGATIONS
JAN. TO

1986 JUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIREMENTS
1986-1987
(2)- + (3)

(5 )

INCREASED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (I)

721

TOTAL P:lOGRM!-IE

104.5

104.5

45.9

45.9

31.5

31.5

27.1

27.1

1011.5

104.5



SECTION
PROGRAMJ"!E
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TABLE 1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTI!'IATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGPJIM!'IE AND OBJECT
(IN THOUS~~DS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
UNH32-935

OBJECTS OF
EXP!'NDITURE

(1)
REVISED

APPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

(2)
DISBURSE!'IENTS AND

OBLIGl'.TIONS
JAN. TO

1986 ,TUNE 1987

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

!'IENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 19B7

(4)
TOTl';L ESTIlAATED

REOUIRE!'IENTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5)
INCREl',sED!
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)

7?'l

721

;22

'fOTAL Pi"JCPJ\MI.1E

1,060.0

j-,

1,060.0

160.2

160.2

409.0

18.2

427.2
.:;~

472.6

472.6

409.0

651.0

1,060.0

409.0

(409.0)



SECTION
RESPONSIBILITY

CENTRE
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Table 2(b.l)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises

(1) (2 ) (3) (4) (5 ) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

PrograD'llUeS
P3vised Fluctuiltions Inflation 11easures l,'oBcy making including Total Total
A2prop organs redeployments increased!

decreased
CCMP COMP DEPT DEPT requirements
Calc Calc REV REV

'>-lterat ion
and iIrprove­
ment ECA

"1ajor
Haintenance
ECA

**TOTAL
RESPONSIBILITY

CENTRE

104.5

1,060.0

1,164.5

104.5

1,060.0

1,164.5



SECTION
RESPONSIBILITY

CENTRE
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Table 2(b.2)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and object

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises

Objects of
expenditure

721

722

**TOTAL
RESPONSIE\ILITY

CENTRE

Ievi sed
At-r:rop

"14.5

1,060.0

111'54~5

(1)
Exchange Rate

F1uotuations

COllP
Calc

(2 )

Unanticipated
Inflation

CONP
Calc

(3)

Economy
Heasures

(4)
Dec is ion s of
Pol icy-making

organs

DEPT
REV

(5)
Other variances

includin~

redeo1oyments

DEPT
REV

(6)
(1+2+3+4+5 )

Total
increased/
decreased

requirements

(7)

Total

104.5

1,060.0

1,164.5
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In tbousands of u.S. dollars)

SgCTION
F10GRAMME
DU":'Y STATION

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
UN1!32-925
1411

Form 2101 Form 2101

(7 )

Total

(6)
(1+2+3+4+5 )

Total
increased/
decreased

requirementsDEPT
REV

(5)
Other variances

includinq
redeployments

6D&6E base
6B/6G-6I

7I-7K/70-70

(4)
Decisions of
Policy-makina

organs

(3)
Ec:momy
~1easures

(2)
Unanticipated

Inflation

(1)
Exchanae Rate

FluctuationsR.evised
P"proj) COMP COMP

Cal Calc 7B- 7 ! DEPT
(')Ol·-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV------

Objects of
Expenditure

721 10(.5 104.5

TQTl'.L 104.5 104.5



SECTION
1>ROGRAl'ME
lJEUTY STATION

)bjects of
":xpenditure

722
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Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Perfo~.ance Report: Regular Budget

~~alysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Ccnstruction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
U!\H32-935
1411

Form 2101 Form 2101

(1) (2) (3 ) (4) (5 ) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)

Revised l'luctuations Inflation Neasures Policy-making including Total Total
."'?prop orqans redeployments increased/

COHP C0I1P 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT requirements

(OOl-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/GE) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-70 REV

1,060.0 - - - - - - - - 1,060.0

TOTAL 1,060.0 1,060.0



SECTION
PROGRAi_1E
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TABLE l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROG~~ AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U. S. DOLLARS)

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
UNH32-914

OBJ,CTf OF
EXPENDI~URE

.<54

'I'OWI!. Pf<vGRA.L~ E"

(1)

REVISED
APPROPRIATIONS

1986-1987

(2)

DISBURSEllENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS

JAN. TO
1986 JUNE 1987

2.4

2.4

(3)
PROJECTED REQUIRE­

MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO
31 DECEMBER 1987

(2.4)

",

(2.4)

(4 )

TOTAL ESTI11ATED
REQUIREMENTS

1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5 )

INCREASED/
DECREASED

REQUIREMENTS
(4) - (1)
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Tl~LE 1(b.1)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFO~IANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTII~~TED REOUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGRAMlm
(IN THOUSANDS OF US DOLLARS)

SECTION .- Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
RESPONSIBILITY

CENTi~ ECA Construction

(1)
REVISED

A.PPROPRIATIONS
1986-1987

IROGRi-~ES

Construction, Iddis A.~aba

~OTAL RES~0NSIIILITY

CENTRE

(2 )

DISBURSEMENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS

JAN. TO
1986 JUNE 1987

-------~~

2.4

2.4

(3)

PROJECTED REOUIRE­
MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBER 1987

(2.4)

(2.4)

(4)
TOTAL ESTIMATED

REQUIRElmNTS
1986-1987
(2) + (3)

(5 )

INCREl,SED/
DECREASED

REQUIREt1ENTS
(~) - (1)



SECTION
FESPONS"",ILITY

CENTRE
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TABLE l(b.2)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTI~ffiTED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION!P~SPONSIBILITY CENTRE A}JD OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Construction, alteration; iroprovement and major maintenance

ECA Construction

OBJECTS OF
EXPENDITURE

254

TOTA.L REi""ONSIEILITY
CENTRE

(1)

PFVISED
l\PPROPRIATIONS

1986··1987

(2)

DISBURSEMENTS AND
OBLIGATIONS

JA.T\J. TO
1986 JUNE 1987

2~4

2.4

(3 )

PPOJECTED PE9UIPE­
~ffiNTS 1 JULY 1987 TO

31 DECEMBEP 1987

(2.4)

(2.4)

(4) (5)
TOTAL ESTI~lI\TED INCPEASED!

R,EQUIRE~ffiNTS DECREASED
1986-1987 PE9UIPE~ffiNTS

(2J + (3)" (1) '" (1)



SPECIAUZED AREA
AGENCY OCCUPIED
--

UNDP 1481 m
2

ILO 1734 11\
2

UNICEI;' 1354 m2

UNF"CO 167 m2

- 159 -

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE P~PORT

INCOME FROM RENTAL OF P¥MISES ..•' •
AT TIlE RATE OF EIRP. 5. OO/m PER MONTH

IN '000 OF US DOLLARS

1ST JAN-31 DEC. 1ST JAN-3D JUNE 1ST JOLY-31 DEC. TOTAL
1986 1987 1987 INCOME

26.1 14.3 21.5 61.9

52.2 26.1 26.1 104.4

17.2 12.9 19.6 49.7

4.8 2.4 2.4 9.6

TOTAL 100.3 55.7 69.6 225.6

NOTE

UNOP occupied 2 2 .89 m from 1st Jan. 1986 - 31st May 1987
n 21481m from 1st June 1987 - 31st Dec. 1987

UNICEF

Occupied
2

589m from 1st Jan. 1986 - 31 Jan. 1987

"
2

850m from 1st Feb. 1987 - 31st May 1987

"
".' 21354m from 1st June 1987 - 31 Dec. 1987

"\:
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UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT -1986/I987

EXTRA BUDGETARY RESOURCES

TABLE 3 (a)

PROGRAMME

Previously
Estimated

1986-1987
('000)

(a) Substantive Activities

1,400.00

220.00

550.20

(b) Operational Activities

7,700.4

944.9

48.7

18.8

6,2ll.8

296.2

15,220.8
-----------------

17,391.0
=======

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc,)

FAO

UNEP

BILATERALS

Total (a)

UNDP

I3ILATEIRALS

UNTFAD

UNEP

UNFPA

UNIFEM·

TOTAL (b)

TOTAL 8a) and (b)

Currently
Estimated

1986-1987
($'000)

1,400.00

220.00

550.20

8,724.6

2,324.4

67.9

75.3

6,323.6

296.2

17,812.0
--------------

19,982.2
=======
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I
UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT ~ I986/l987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

TAB L E 3 (b)

PROGRAMME

Previously
Estimated

1986-1987
('000)

(a) Substantive Active

1,400.0

1,400.0
=:;:=:::::=:;:

(b) Operational Act.
<,

=========

1,400.0
=======

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc.)

FAO

TOTAL (8)

BILATERALS

TOTAL (b)

TOTAL (a) and (b)

RRH-I3-2IO

-----~.: ...
Currently
Estimated

1986-'1987 .
. ($'000) .

1,400.0

1,400.0

858.7

858.7
==========

2,258.7
=========
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UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISmONFOR AFRICA

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT -1986/1987

EXTRABUDGE'fARY RESOURCES
TAB L E 3 (b)

PROGRAMME

Previously
Estimated

1986-1987
('000)

(a) SUbstantive-Activities

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
MARINE AFF AIRS

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc.)

BRR-13-Z30

Currently
Estimated

1986-1987
($'000)

115.0

!j.g,;~

(b) Operational Activities

BILATERALS

TOTAL (a)

Il5.0

Yg,;~

115.0 TOTAL (a) and (b)
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UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPQRT -1986/1987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

TAB L E 3 (b)

PROGRAMME

f·

PreViously
Estimat~d

1988-19.87
('000)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
D_EVELOPMENT ISSOES·AND POLICIES

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc.)

-RRH-13-241

Currently
Estimated

1986-1987
($'000)

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operation activities

1,445.3

1,445.3

UNDP

lORC

TOTAL (b)

TOTAL (a) and (b)

1,445.3

9.8

1,455.1
=======::::=

1,455.1
========
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UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1986/1987

EXTRABUDGETARYRESOURCES

TABLE 3 (b)

PROGRAMME·

Previously .
Estimated ..

1986"1981
('000)

(a) Substantive activities

220.0

220.0

(b) Operational activities

18.8

99.7

ll8.5

338.5

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
.ENVIRONMENT

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc.)

UNEP

TOTAL (a)

UNEP

UNDP

TOTAL 8b)

TOTAL (a) and (b)

RRH-13-270

Currently
Estimated

1986-1987
($'000)

220.0

220.0
--------------

75.3

75.3
======

295.3--------------



•

PROGRAMME

Previously
, !'stimated

1986-1987
('000)
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UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECONDP.ERFORMANCE RepORT -1986/1987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

TAB L E 3 (b)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
HUMAN SETTLEMENTS IN AFRICA

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc.)

RRH-13-290

Currently
Esti)TIated

1986-1987
($'000)

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operational activities ,

UNDP.

TOTAL (b)

TOTAL (a) and (b)

345.1

345.1
.;:::======

, '345.1
========
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UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECOND ~ERFORMANCE REPORT -1986/1987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

TAB L E 3 (b)

PROGRAMME

Previously
Estimated

1986-1987
('000)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COlVIMISSION FOR AFRICA
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT IN AFRICA

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc.)

.. } .

RRH-13-330

Currently
Estimated

1986-198'1
($'000)

. (a) Substantive activities.

(b) Operational activities

:;, .' '-.' . '

1,102.3

48.7

133.7

1,284.7
=======

\ i'·

UNDP

·UNTFAD

BILATERALS

rqTAL (t )

TOTAL (a) and (b)

652.3

67.9

257.6

977.8
----------------

977.8
=======
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UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSiON FOR AFRICA

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT -1986/1987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES
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TAB LE 3 (b)

•

PROGRAMME

. .~ .

Previously
Estimated

1986-1987
('000)

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operational activities

=====:::::==

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
NATURAL RESOURCE", IN t,FRICA

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc.)

UNDP

BlLATERAL5

TOTAL (b)

. RRH~13-460

Currently
Estimated'

1986-1987
($'000)

13904

387.1

526.5
:::::::======:::=

= ======== TOTAL (a) and (b) 526.5
========
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TAB L E 3 (b)

.':

PROGRAMME

Previously
Estimated

1986-1987
('000)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
POPULATlON IN AFRICA

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF 'i'RUST

FUND, etc.)

RRH-13-480

Currently'
Estimated

1986-1987
($'000)

•

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operational activities

4,758.5

4,758.5

4,758.5
------------

"".

UNFPA

TOTAL (b)

TOTAL (a) and (b)

4,6!l4.~

::::=;::=::=

=====::;;:=



PROGRAMME
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TAB;LE 3 (b)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE RRH-I3-501

•
Previously
Estimated

1986'-1987
('{)OO)

' ..:: ,, I' SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRuST

FUND,etc.)

Currently
Estimated

1986'-1987
($'000)

(a) Subst/intive activities

(b) Operational activities

UNDP

TOTAL (B)

TOTAL (a) and (b)

1,056.4

1,056.4
========

1,056.4
=========



PROGRAMME

Previously
Estimated' ,

1986-1987
('000)

- 170 -

UNITED NATIoNS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT -1986/1987
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TAB L E 3 (b)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

... -COMIVlISSIONFOR AFRICA
SOCIAL DEVo AND HUMANITARIAN AFFAIRS

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etco)

RRH-13-530 "

•

Currently
Estimated

1986-1987
($'000) ..

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operational activities

1.48201 UNDP 1,48201

296.2 UNIFEM 296.2

619.0 BILATERAL 61900

•
2,397.3 TOTAL (b) 2,397.3
======= =::::======

~;,~9=7,;~ TOTAL (a) and (b) 2,397.3
----------------
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TAB L E 3 (b)

•

PROGRAMME

Previously
Estimated

1986-1987
<'(00)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

.COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
STATISTICS IN AFRICA

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc.)

RRH-13-540

·.CurrenUy
Estim!lted

1986-1987
($'000)

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operational activities

1,231.0

1,453.3

2,684.3
=======
2,684.3
------------

UNDP

UNFPA

TOTAL (b)

TOTAL (a) and (b)

1,244.0

1,554.1

2,791U
========
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TAB L E3 (b)

PROGRAMME

Previously
Estimated

1986-1987
('000)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
TRANSPORT, COMMUNICATION & TOURISM

· SOURCE OF FUNDS (TitLE OFTRUST

· FUND, etc.)

RRH-13-550_ ,J

•

Currently
Estimated

1986-1987
($'000)

r

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operational activities

I

I
'I

I

Ii

I
II
Ii
'I;

I'

I'

I'

[:
[i

1

2,180.0

192.2

2,372.2
=======
2,372.2
======= · . ~-.

UNDP

BILATERALS

TOTAL (b)

TOTAL (a) and (b)

2,200.0

192.2

2,392.2
=======
2,392.2
=======

•



PROGRAMME

PrevIOusly
Estimated

1986-1987
('000)
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TAB L E 3 (b)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
ENERGY AND DEVELOPMENT IN AFRICA

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST

FUND, etc.)

RRR-I3-650

Currently
Estimated

1986-1987
($'000)

(a) Substantive activities

435.2 BILATERAL 435.2

435.2 TOTAL (a) 435.2====== =======

(b) Operational activities

160.0 UNDP 160.0

160.0 TOTAL (b) 160.0---- ======

595.2 TOTAL (a) and (b) 595.2---- ======.:::


